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ELECTRICAL ENERGY STORAGE (EES) SYSTEMS -

Part 2-1: Unit parameters and testing methods — General specification
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C 120:

cal’energy storage (EES) systems.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
120/109/FDIS 120/115/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts in the IEC 62933 series, published under the general title Electrical energy
storage (EES) systems, can be found on the IEC website.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to
the specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,
e withdrawn,
o replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

The contents of the corrigendum of January 2019 have been included in this copy.

IMPORTANT — The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication” indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful fer the correct
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this docdment usfing a
colour|printer.
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ELECTRICAL ENERGY STORAGE (EES) SYSTEMS -

Part 2-1: Unit parameters and testing methods — General specification

1 Scope

This part of IEC 62933 focuses on unit parameters and testing methods of EES systems. The

energy_storage devices and technologies are outside the scope of this documeni.

This

docum
— uni
— tes
2 Nd

The fo

ent deals with EES system performance defining:

parameters,
ing methods.

rmative references

cited
any a

IEC 60

IEC 61
technid

plies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (in
endments) applies.

364-6, Low voltage electrical installations — Patt'6% Verification

000-4-7, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-7: Testing and measu
ues — General guide on harmonics” and interharmonics measurement

instrumentation, for power supply systems and equipment connected thereto

IEC 61
charac

IEC T
Part 9(

IEC 61

IEC 62

3 Te

400-21, Wind turbines — Part 21: Measurement and assessment of power
teristics of grid connected wind-turbines

-7: Object models for'power converters in distributed energy resources (DER) sy
036-1, Power installations exceeding 1 kV a.c. - Part 1: Common rules

933-11, Electrical energy storage (EES) systems — Part 1: Vocabulary

rmsy-definitions, abbreviated terms and symbols

lowing documents are referred to in the text in such a way-that some or all ¢f their
contegj} constitutes requirements of this document. For dated. references, only the

edition
cluding

fement

quality

R 61850-90-7, Commuhnication networks and systems for power utility automation —

stems

3.1 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 62933-1 apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following

addres

Ses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

1 under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC FDIS 62933-1:2017
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3.2 Abbreviated terms

CAES compressed air energy storage
CB circuit breaker

DLC double layer capacitor

EES electrical energy storage

FES flywheel energy storage

NasS sodium sulphur

NiCd nickel cadmium

NiMH nickel metal hydride

PHS pumped hydro storage

POC point of connection

SMES superconducting magnetic energy storage
SNG synthetic natural gas

SOC state of charge

3.3 Symbols

Nt roundtrip efficiency

E, total output energy measured at POC
E, total input energy measured at.ROC
Eaux_o

energy consumption of auxiliary subsystem measured at auxiliary POC |during
output operation

Eaux | energy consumption:’of auxiliary subsystem measured at auxiliary POC |during
input operation

RR ramp rate

SRT step respanse time

P activeypower

Q reactive power

S apparent power

U voltage

I current

Paux auxiliary power consumption

4 Classification of EES system

4.1 General

A widely-used approach for classifying EES systems is the determination according to the
form of energy used. A classification example of EES systems according to energy form is
shown in Figure 1. EES systems are classified into mechanical, electrochemical, chemical,
electrical and thermal energy storage systems.
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EES systems

Mechanical Electrochemical Electrical
Secondary batteries Double-layer
Pumped hydro — i e L e Capacitor —yDLC
. Flow batteries Superconductin
Compressed air — CAES Redox flow/Hybrid flow magnztic sl — SNEI!ES
Flywheel - FES Chemical Thermal
I_l\]:rlrngnn Sensibla heat storaae.
Electrolyser/Fuel cell/SNG Molten salt/A-CAES

IEC,

Figure 1 — Example of classification of EES systems

4.2 Categorizing the application of EES system

The agplication and use of an EES system differs according to its purpose and locatign. The
applicgtion of an EES system can be classified into three classes, and five representative
applicgtions are described in Table 1. The summary of the three classes of Table 1 is as
follows:

a) Clgss A: short-duration application that requires(«the EES system to input/outgut the
required power over a duty cycle for a short periad of time (for example, the EES $ystem
is dharged and discharged in less than 1 h).

b) Class B: long-duration application that requires the EES system to input/outgut the
required power over a duty cycle for a long_period of time (for example, the EES system is
chgrged and discharged in more than 1 h).

c) Class C: the EES system is used to supply AC power to electric power grids in emefgency
cade, without relying on an external power source.

One EES system can be used in eombination with applications of different classes.

Table 1 — Example of typical and not exclusive applications classification

Clagsifications Class A Class B Class C
(short duration) (long duration) (back-up
Typical fapplications Frequency regulation Peak shaving/peak shifting Back-up power

Fluctuation reduction

Voltage regulation

4.3 Class A applications
4.3.1 Frequency regulation

The EES system supports grid frequency stabilization using active power.

4.3.2 Fluctuation reduction

The EES system stabilizes a fluctuating power supply or a fluctuating load.

4.3.3 Voltage regulation

The EES system stabilizes the voltage of a power grid using reactive and active power.
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4.4 Class B — Peak shaving/peak shifting

The EES system has a function to use the stored energy for peak demand or a function to
store excess energy of generation. EES system can achieve better operation efficiency of the
transmission and distribution lines.

4,5 Class C — Back-up power

The EES system has a function to supply AC power in electric power grids or microgrids
installed to operate critically important systems over a fixed duration in accordance with the
system specifications. ESS system can therefore reduce the risk of major blackouts.

5 Unit parameters

5.1 Seneral
5.1.1 Overview

The following parameters shall be specified as the common basic pasameters to ensufe EES
systen] capability and performance:

e nominal energy capacity (Wh);

e input and output power rating (W, var, VA);

e roulndtrip efficiency (%);

e expected service life (years, duty-cycles);

e system response (step response time (s) and ramp rate (W/s));
e auMiliary power consumption (W);

e self-discharge of EESS (Wh/h);

e voljage range (V);

o frequency range (Hz).
Each pgarameter defined in this document shall be measured and evaluated at the POC.

51.2 Reference envitenmental conditions

The EES system shallbe used under the conditions listed in Table 2.
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Table 2 — Normal environmental conditions

Indoor installation Outdoor installation
Upper limit <40 °C <40 °C
and 24 h average <£35°C <35°C
g%%gp;tﬁir; and one category: -5 indoor: 2-5°C -10 outdoor: = -10°C
or -15 indoor: = -15°C -25 outdoor: = -25°C
or -25 indoor: > -25°C -40 outdoor: = -40 °C
Solar radiation (clear day, noon) Negligible <1000 W/mab
Altitude <1000m <1000m
Relativelhumidity: 24 h average <95% b
Condensation, precipitation ¢

a8 Detdfls of global solar radiation are given in IEC 60721-2-4. Ultraviolet (UV) radiation can ‘damagg some
synthetic materials, for more details see IEC 60068.

b For these conditions, condensation may occasionally occur. Condensation can be~gxpected where $udden
temgerature changes occur in periods of high humidity. To avoid breakdown of_insulation or corrosion of
metdllic parts due to high humidity and condensation, equipment designed for such conditions and|tested
accofrdingly should be used. Condensation may be prevented by special design{of the building or housjing, by
suitgble ventilation and heating of the station or by the use of dehumidifying‘equipment.

¢ Precjpitation in the form of dew, condensation, fog, rain, snow, ice or hoat ffost should be taken into a¢count.
Precjpitation characteristics for insulation are described in IEC 60060-1 and IEC 60071-1. Forl other
propgrties, precipitation characteristics are described in IEC 60721<2-2

When fthe EES system is intended to be usedunder conditions different from the phormal

enviropmental conditions given in Table 2, an agreement between user and system supplier is

necesdqary. For each test described in this \document, the system supplier shall repprt the
following environmental conditions:

a) ampient air temperature

b) altijude

c) relative humidity/condensation’and precipitation (precipitation is only needed for qutdoor
eqyipment)

d) Atmospheric pressure

5.1.3 Standard testing conditions

The EES system’shall be tested under the conditions listed in Table 3. However, if it cannot

be tested under standard test conditions, conversion to standard test conditions is allowed.

Table 3 — Standard testing conditions

Item Conditions
Ambient air temperature 25°C
Altitude <1000 m
Humidity < 95 % with no condensation

5.1.4

Typical architecture

The typical architecture of an EES system is shown in Figure 2. The boundary between the
EES system and the electrical power system is defined as POC. Each parameter that is
defined in this document shall be measured at POC.
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Figure 2 and Figure 3 are examples.

Control subsystem

| Communication subsystem | Communication

1

1

1

1

1

: - Management subsystem Qemnenensd interface
1 | Protection subsystem | :
1

1 AAAA 1
1 1
- ) !
1 <

1| Auxiliary subsystem H
1

1 1
- !
1 . H

) Primary subsystem !
1 A 4 v

1 1
' . Power . 1
. Accumulation conversion  H—| Connection HO POC
: subsystem subsystem subsystem :
1

IEC

Figure 2 — Typical architecture of EES system

If the huxiliary subsystem is fed from another feeder, the optional architecture of the ESS
systen] is shown in Figure 3.

Control subsystem ":
1

| Communication subsystem | -
Communication

interface

Management subsystemn T

| Protection subsystem

PRNS -3 § § S0 > Auxiliary
Auxiliary subsystem connection —p Auxiliary POC
subsystem

Primary $ubsystem

v

Accumulation Power Primary
conversion [— connection —D Primary POC
subsystem
subsystem subsystem :
L_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'______________'_'_'_'I IEC
Figure 3 — Optional architecture of EES system
5.2 L ist of \unit parameters

5.2.1 Nominal energy capacity

The nominal energy capacity is the energy that can be output by the system at POC under the
standard testing conditions specified in 5.1.3. The energy capacity shall be evaluated
considering energy losses including conversion loss and energy used for the auxiliary
subsystem. The energy capacity shall be defined as the product of the rated output power and
the output duration time at this rated power. The unit of energy capacity shall be defined as
Wh for an EES system.

5.2.2 Input and output power rating
5.2.2.1 General

The input and output power is the value of power that an EES system can absorb or provide
for a specified time at the POC under the reference environmental conditions specified in
5.1.3. The rated input and output power shall be specified together with input or output
duration.
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The input and output power are classified as active power (P), reactive power (Q) and
apparent power (S) and the required parameters from these three parameters depending on
applications shall be specified. The units of active power, reactive power and apparent power
are defined as W, var and VA respectively.

5.2.2.2

Active power

The rated input active power of the EES system is the maximum value of power that can be
input at constant for a specified duration at the POC from the lower state of charge limit. Input
active power shall be expressed with a negative sign as shown in Figure 4 according to

IEC 62

933-1 and IEC TR 61850-90-7.

The ra
output
power
and IE

The EH

ed output active power of the EES system is the maximum value of power that
for a specified duration at POC from the full available energy level. Quiput
shall be expressed with a positive sign as shown in Figure 4 according to JEC 6
C TR 61850-90-7.

ES system can be applied for various types of applications as listed.in Table 1. D

types of input and output characteristics are required for various applications. Therefog

input
systen]

Specifi
added
power
duratio
power

ower rating, output power rating and input and output peried“during which th
can absorb or deliver constant power should be defined based on the applicatio

c input and output related performance parametersfor specific applications n
as required. Short-duration input and output powec€, s an example. Short-duratio
is the maximum power that the EES system cdhn jinput at the POC during a sp
n, which is typically less than 5 min. Short-duration output power is the ma
that the EES system can output at the POC-\for a specified duration, which is ty

less thian 5 min. The specific conditions, such as duration for short duration input and

power,
param

5.2.2.3

The ra

shall be specified as agreed upon by the system supplier and user for these S
bters.

Reactive power

ed reactive power of the EES system is the maximum value of constant reactive

that cajn be output or input continuously at the POC.

Sign ¢
61850+

5.2.2.4

The af
the PO

bnvention of reactivepower is shown in Figure 4 according to IEC 62933-1 and |
90-7.

Apparent power

parent:power is the absolute value of combining active power and reactive pdg
C as shown in Figure 4.
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Figure 4 — Sign convention of‘active power and reactive power

The purpose of Figure 4 is to define the_'sigh convention of active power and reactive power. The
ristic of EES system described in /Rigure 4 is an example with the same ratings for charg
ing.

Roundtrip efficiency

undtrip efficiency iswthe ratio of total output energy divided by total input enerd
arging/discharging\eycle using rated input and output power, and it should be eva
rgy efficiency in c¢ycle, which is charging from minimum available energy level to
le energy level, then discharging to the minimum available energy level. The ro
cy depends>on actual energy capacity, rated input active power, rated output

power( consumption of the auxiliary subsystem, as well as the standard
bns speeified in 5.1.3.

RaNED]

EC

P and Q
ing and

y over
1luated
the full
Lndtrip
active
testing

The ro

|nd’rrip nffir‘innr‘y (17”) shall bhe defined as shown in the formula below

For Figure 2:

For Figure 3:

(1)

(2)
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where
E, is the total output energy measured at the (primary) POC considering energy
losses including conversion loss and energy used for the auxiliary subsystem in
as shown in Figure 2,
E, is the total input energy measured at the (primary) POC,
Eaux o is the energy consumption of the auxiliary subsystem measured at the auxiliary
B POC during output operation as shown in Figure 3,
Eaux | is the energy consumption of the auxiliary subsystem measured at the auxiliary
B POC during the input operation as shown in Figure 3.
52.4 I:vrr_\nnfnrl service life

The tithe point when any of the following degradation phenomena have occurred“and EES
systen| no longer complies with the specifications is defined as expected service fife of EES
systen]. The end of service life values that are specified in the specification should be used as
performance criteria as follows so that EES system can comply with the specifications.

e The actual energy capacity of the EES system at rated power becomes lower than the end
of gervice life values.

e The input and output power during system charging and(discharging for a specified
duration is lower than the end of service life values.

e The system response is deteriorated for end of service lifé values.

In view of these points, the degradation characteristic’ due to ageing or the charge and
dischafge cycles shall be considered as one of the important performance data to evaluate
the expected service life of the EES system. In patticular, the actual initial energy capacity of
the EHS system should be calculated in the ptanning stage taking into account the pnergy
capacify degradation characteristics depending on the applications addressed by the EES
systent to meet the required service life of the EES system.

NOTE |n some cases, the end of service life yalUes can be considered as rated values.
5.2.5 System response
5.2.5.1 Step response time

The step response time~of the EES system is the duration of the time interval between the
instantl T, when the set-point is received at the EES system, which is in stand-by mgde, or
when the grid parameter changes in a way to trigger the system response, and the instant Ty
when the active power at the POC reaches within 2 % of the set point as shown in Figufe 5. A
detailed definjtion of T, shall be agreed between the system supplier and user. The reference
set point forthe definition of the step response time is the rated input/output power.

If the dystem has a rated value of reactive power, then the step response time shall e also
tested at:

— rated input/output reactive power,
— rated input/output apparent power (with different ratio of active/reactive powers),
— other set points with reduced power respect to the rated one.

NOTE In general, the response time of reactive power is covered by the response time of active power, because
the response time of reactive power is faster than the response time of active power.

5.2.5.2 Ramp rate

The ramp rate of the EES system is the average rate of active power variation per unit of time
between T, and T, as shown in Figure 5. T, is the time when the active power at the POC
becomes higher than 10 % of the set point value. T, is the time when the active power at the
POC becomes higher than 90 % of the set point value. The reference set point for the
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definition of the ramp rate is the rated input and output power to decide the charge and
discharge ramp rate. In case the consideration of non-linear characteristics or transition
behaviour during mode change for the ramp rate is required, for example charge — discharge
— charge, the definition of ramp rate shall be defined by agreement between the user and
system supplier.

_ P(Tp)-P()
RR = T, T, (Wis) (3)

If the system has a rated value of reactive power, then the ramp rate shall be also tested at:

— ratg¢d input/output reactive power,
— rated input/output apparent power (with different ratios of active/reactive powers),

— other set points with reduced power respect to the rated one.

% set point

0 J S

Time

IEC

Figure 5 — Step response time and ramp rate of EES system

5.2.6 Auxiliary power consumption

The ayxiliary power:consumption corresponds to the power needed to operate the adixiliary
subsydtem. The~unit shall be defined as W.

Auxiliafy pewer consumption shall be measured or estimated by keeping the parameters of
power conversion subsystem as in the following five cases:

a) active power 0 W and reactive power 0 var,

b) rated output active power,

c) rated input active power,

d) rated output reactive power (if the system has a rated value of reactive power),
e) rated input reactive power (if the system has a rated value of reactive power).

In case the auxiliary subsystem is fed from the auxiliary POC (Figure 3), auxiliary power
consumption shall be measured as input power at the auxiliary POC.

Auxiliary power consumption shall be evaluated under the standard testing conditions
specified in 5.1.3.
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5.2.7 Self- discharge of EES system

The self-discharge of the EES system is the energy loss of the EES system in the stopped
state during the standard measurement time. The standard measurement time of self-
discharge for EES system is one of one hour, one day or one week. Energy consumption of
the auxiliary subsystem shall be excluded. The unit shall be Wh/h.

5.2.8 Rated voltage range

The rated voltage range is the range of voltage values at the POC throughout where the EES
system can remain connected to the grid.

The ngminal operating voltage at the POC falls within the lower limit U
U

min and upper limit

max-

5.2.9 Rated frequency range

The rated frequency range is the range of frequency values at the POC-throughout whjch the
EES system can remain connected to the grid.

The ngminal operating frequency at POC is limited by the lower Jimit f.,;, and upper limif f

min max-

6 T¢gsting methods and procedures

6.1 General

In Cladise 6, the test items and procedures are required to evaluate the performance ¢f EES
systen] to comply with requirements that relate-t@ safety, reliability, performance, functipn and
systen] interconnection.

In the |unit parameter test, the test items and procedures are required to measure @and to
evaluafe the basic characteristic and'performance of the EES system. The unit parameter test
is a mandatory test for every EES system.

In the|performance test, the test items and procedures are required to measure pnd to
evaluale the performancelof the EES system to provide grid service for each application
classification.

In the pystem implementation test, the general commissioning test items and procedutes are
requirdd to cenfirm the system conformity, excluding the unit parameter test and the
performance.est.

The characteristics and the performance of the whole EES system should be measure¢d and
evaluated at the POC.

If testing the entire EES system is physically not possible in large-scale and complex EES
systems, the testing should be confirmed by the test results carried out on each EES system
module. In this case, test configuration, conditions and procedures shall follow unit parameter
test procedures for each EES system module.

If it is not possible to carry out the actual test with the EES system connected to the grid
because of restrictions related to grid stability issues or power availability, testing with a grid
simulator, at a test facility, or back-to-back method (see Annex C) should be used as a
substitute, based on agreement between the system supplier and user. The use of a grid
simulator should be done only if the simulator has been validated in terms of reproducibility of
the grid characteristics.
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6.2 Parameter test
6.2.1 Actual energy capacity test

The actual energy capacity of the EES system shall be tested at rated power under the
standard testing conditions specified in 5.1.3, and at short duration input power if such
parameter is required, at additional power values different from rated power. The energy
capacity shall be evaluated as the product of the rated output power and the output duration
time. Values of output power from the EES system shall be obtained at POC by placing
calibrated power meters at the POC and auxiliary fed points (in case of auxiliaries fed from a
substation according to Figure 3). The test shall be performed as follows and the actual
energy capacity shall be calculated using the formula below, and it will be compared with the

nomingerergy-capaciy-

a) The EES system shall be discharged to its minimum available energy level incaceofdance
with the system specifications and operating instructions.

b) The EES system shall be charged to its full available energy level at rated input pgwer in
acdordance with the system specifications and operating instructions.

c) The EES system shall be discharged at the rated power of the system in accordang¢e with
the| system specifications and operating instructions. The system/shall be discharnged to
thelminimum available energy level associated with the system specification and opgration
instructions (including the needed rest times between input . and output power opefation).
The constant output power, output time and energy. eonsumption of the atxiliary
suljsystem shall be measured and recorded during output. The actual energy capacity is
caltulated as follows:

n
Eo =) Pooxat (4)
=2
where
E, | is the calculated total output energy at the POC (Wh);,

is the active output power attime i, measured at the POC (W);
At | is the sampling time of\the measurement (h);
n is the discharge time (h).

If the [auxiliary subsystem is fed from other feeder as shown in Figure 3, actual pnergy
capacity is calculated\by following equation.

n
Eo = Z Po, X 4t—Eaux o (5)
i=1
where
E, is the calculated total output energy at POC (Wh);
Poi is the active output power at time i, measured at the POC (W);
At is the sampling time of the measurement (h);
E.ux o is the energy consumption of the auxiliary subsystem measured at the auxiliary POC
~  during the output operation (Wh);
n is the discharge time (h).

NOTE Actual energy capacity at initial stage is more than nominal energy capacity.
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6.2.2 Input and output power rating test
6.2.2.1 General

The rated input and output power test of the EES system shall be conducted to confirm that
constant rated power can be input or output to or from the EES system respectively for a
specified duration at the POC. These tests shall be performed using the actual energy
capacity test routine of 6.2.1 as follows and shall be performed in the specific available
energy states as required. A tolerance on all the measurements of input and output power
shall be within £2 % of the rated power.

6.2.2.2 Active power test

a) Input active power test

It shall be confirmed that the EES system can absorb (or be charged at) constant| power
for [a specified duration at the POC in accordance with the following procedures. The rated
inplt active power of the EES system shall be applied as the constant power value|in this
tesf.

1) |[In step b) of the actual energy capacity test in 6.2.1, the rated, power is input|to the
EES system.

2) |The input power and the charging duration shall be measured.

3) |[The measured values of the input active power and the“charging time duration shall be
compared to the specified unit parameters.

c

b) O

It ghall be confirmed that the EES system can‘output constant power for a specified
duration at the POC in accordance with the follewing procedures. The rated output| active
power of the EES system shall be applied as-the constant power value in this test.

put active power test

1)| In step c¢) of the actual energy capacity test in 6.2.1, the rated power is the|output
from the EES system at constant power.

2)| The output power and the discharge time shall be measured.

3)| The measured values of théloutput power and the discharge time duration shall be
compared to the specified-unit parameters.

If time linterval between test case a) and b) is needed, it shall be measured and recordef.

6.2.2.3 Reactive power test

If the pystem has.a‘rated value of reactive power, then the reactive power test shall be
condugted as follows:
e The active power set point of the system shall be set to 0.

e The véactive power set point shall be set to positive rated reactive power and maintained
for T min. The reactive power at the POC shall be measured.

e The reactive power set point shall be set to negative rated reactive power and maintained
for 1 min. The reactive power at the POC shall be measured.

6.2.2.4 Apparent power test

If the system has a rated value of reactive power, then the apparent power test shall be
conducted as follows.

Apparent power can be confirmed using the test results of active and reactive power tests at
the POC. The test cases at the rated active power and the rated reactive power can be
treated as typical test cases for the apparent power test. For example, typical testing points
are 1, 2, 3 and 4 in Figure 6.
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Figure 6 — Typical testing points for apparent power
6.2.3 Roundtrip efficiency test

The ro
the EE
the prg

This tgst shall be performed using the energy capacity test routine and the cycle per

shall d

systen|.

The EES system shall be tested for its*roundtrip efficiency following the test procedure

C) pres

rated qutput active power.

The rqundtrip efficiency #5,-shall be determined in accordance with Formulae (1) g

Lindtrip efficiency test shall be conducted to determiné_the amount of energy outg
S system can deliver, relative to the amount of epergy input into the EES system
ceding charge and discharge under the standard tésting conditions specified in §

leliver the total amount of energy at the~POC which equals the energy capacity

ented in 6.2.1. This test shall’be performed under the rated input active pow

ut that
during
.1.3.

ormed
of the

s a) to
er and

nd (2)

defineq in 5.2.3 for N eycles (at least two) based on the data secured from thj tests
condugted in accordance)with the provisions in 6.2.1, taking into account possible auxiliaries
power consumptions from auxiliary POC during idle/rest times.
The rolundtrip efficiency shall be reported as shown in Table 4. Where an additional |test is
performed beyonhd the minimum required two cycles, an additional row shall be added to
Table #. The average values shall be calculated for each measured value and the roundtrip
efficieneydshall be reported based on those average values.
Table 4 — Document format of roundtrip efficiency
E, (Wh) E, (Wh) E.ux 1 (Wh) E.ux o (Wh) _R_oundtrip
- - efficiency n, (%)

Test 1

Test 2

Average
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6.2.4 Expected service life test

As described in 5.2.4, the degradation characteristic due to ageing or the charge and
discharge cycles of the EES system with respect to the energy capacity, the input and output
power during system charging and discharging and the system response time are used as
performance data to estimate the service life of the EES system.

The degradation characteristic depends on complex conditions regarding operation such as
applications, operation temperature/pressure, etc. of the EES system. Therefore, the
expected service life test of EES system is not defined and not standardized, but the end of
service life values described in 5.2.4 for making decision expected service life of EES system
should be specified in the specification.

The system supplier should provide the initial performance data and degradation data to
enable| estimation of service life of the EES system as described in 5.2.4 and in this’'clayse.

6.2.5 System response test, step response time and ramp rate

The response time of the EES system shall be measured in accordance with 5.2.5 gnd the
procedure listed below. The EES system shall absorb or provide the lactive power acgording
to the pet point which indicates rated input / output power. The set point and the input/output
power jat the POC shall be recorded with a data acquisition system at regular intervals gf time,
with prpper time resolution.

a) The EES system shall be charged or discharged to a~-50 % state of available energy

b) The set point shall be zero. The set point value shall be retained until the output comes to
within (0 £ 2) % of rated input power.

c) The set point shall be changed to rated input,power. The set point value shall be rgtained
untjl the active power at the POC reaches. within 2 % of the range of rated input power.
Step response time and ramp rate for step c) shall be recorded as SRT; and RR;
respectively.

d) The set point shall be changed. to zero. The set point value shall be retained uftil the
actlve power at the POC reaeches within (0 £ 2) % of rated input power. Step regponse
timp and ramp rate of step d).shall be recorded as SRT, and RR, respectively.

e) The EES system shall be“charged or discharged to a 50 % state of available engrgy or
spdcified capacity valuesagreed between the system supplier and user.

f) The set point shall-be/changed to rated output power. The set point value shall be retained
untjl the active power at POC reaches within 2 % of the range of rated output powef. Step
response time,and ramp rate for step f) shall be recorded as SRT; and RR5 respectively.

g) The set point shall be zero. The set point value shall be retained until the active pgwer at
the| POCreaches within (0 £ 2) % of rated input power. Step response time and ramp rate
for|step-g) shall be recorded as SRT, and RR, respectively.

Figure 7a) shows the procedure described in step b) to step g), step a) is omitted. Figure 7b)
shows step c), Figure 7c) shows step d), Figure 7d) shows step f) and Figure 7e) shows

step g).

As described in 5.2.5 and Figure 7b), ramp rate RR; of the EES system is the ratio of the
difference of active power between the value at the time T,, and at T, to the time interval
between the time T,, and T,,. Step response time SRT, is the time interval between the time
T3y and Tqy,. Top is the time when the EES system receives the set point value. T4, is the time
when the active power at the POC becomes higher than 10 % of rated input power. T, is the
time when the active power at the POC becomes higher than 90 % of rated input power. T, is
the time when the active power at the POC reaches + 2 % of the range of rated input power
around the target value.
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As described in 5.2.5 and Figure 7c), ramp rate RR, of the EES system is the ratio of the
difference of active power between the value at the initial time T,. and at T,. to the time
interval between the time T,. and T,.. Step response time SRT, is the time interval between
the time T3, and Tg.. T is the time when the EES system receives the set point which
indicates the set point value. T, is the time when the active power at the POC becomes lower
than 90 % of rated input power. T,. is the time when the active power at the POC becomes
lower than 10 % of rated input power. T,. is the time when the active power at the POC starts
to stay at £2 % of the range of rated input power around the target value.

As described in 5.2.5 and Figure 7d), ramp rate RR; of the EES system is the ratio of the
difference of active power between the value at the initial time T,4 and at T,4 to the time
interval between the time T,4 and T,4. Step response time SRT; is the time interval between
the time T34 and Tpq. Toq is the time when the EES system receives the set point| which
indicates the set point value. T,4 is the time when the active power at the POC\bgcomes
higher|than 10 % of rated output power. T, is the time when the active power)at the POC
becomgs higher than 90 % of rated output power. Ty, is the time when the active-powef at the
POC starts to stay at £ 2 % of the range of rated output power around the targéet value.

As degcribed in 5.2.5 and Figure 7e), ramp rate RR, of the EES system is the ratio|of the
differepce of active power between the value at the initial time Tgyland at T, to the time
interval between the time T,, and T;,. Step response time SRT,(is the time interval bgtween
the time T,, and Tp.. Tge is the time when the EES systemiggceives the set point| which
indicatps the set point value. T, is the time when the active power at the POC becomes lower
than 90 % of rated output power. T,, is the time when the active power at the POC bgcomes
lower than 10 % of rated output power. T5, is the timeywhen the active power at the POC
starts fo stay at + 2 % of the range of rated output power“around the target value.
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Figure 7 — System response test

The acquisition rate of data shall be at least twice as fast as the full rated power divided by
the ramp rate of the system.

In the system response test shown in Figure 7a), four step response times (SRT,, SRT,, SRT,,
SRT,) and four ramp rates (RR;, RR,, RR;, RR,) shall be recorded. For grid stability
applications, Tqy,, Tge, Toq and Tqe, shall consider the extra time between the time when the
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grid parameter occurs (frequency, voltage) and the time when the set point is sent from the
control system of the EES system.

These tests shall be repeated more than two times.

6.2.6 Auxiliary power consumption test

The auxiliary power consumption test shall be measured and estimated in the state connected
to the POC in the standard testing conditions specified in 5.1.3 for the following operation
conditions:

a)

b)
c)
d)
e)

stand-by state(keep the power conversion subsystem active power at 0 W and reactive
power at O var),

rat¢d output active power,

ratéd input active power,

rat¢d injected reactive power (if the system has a rated value of reactive’ power),
rat¢d absorbed reactive power (if the system has a rated value of reactive power).

In casé¢ the auxiliary subsystem is fed from the POC (Figure 2), auxiliary power consumption

shall bp measured at the point of supply of the auxiliary subsystem.

In cas¢ the auxiliary subsystem is fed from the auxiliary PQC (Figure 3), the auxiliary|power

consumption shall be measured as input power at the auxitiary POC.

Before| measurement, the EES system shall be charged or discharged to a 50 % state of
availahle energy capacity or specified energy éapacity value agreed between the $ystem

suppligr and user.

The measures of power consumption for cases a) to e) shall be recorded as an independent

paramegter.
A tolerpnce of input and output power shall be within £ 2 % of the rated power.

6.2.7 Self-discharge of EES system test

Self-discharge of EES system shall be tested in accordance with the following procedurgs.

a)

b)

d)

e)

The EES system- shall be charged/discharged to 100 % of rated energy capagity or
specified energy capacity value as agreed between the system supplier and user.

The power eonversion subsystem in the EES system shall be shut down and kept at a
stopped state for the measurement time of self-discharging for the EES system. The
mepsurement time of self-discharging for the EES system should be chosen from [one of
one—hour—one—dayorome—week—and—this—time—vatre—shattbe—specifred—inmreporting the
results.

After the measurement time of self-discharging for the EES system, the EES system shall
be charged to the initial energy capacity level, and input energy shall be measured at the
POC. This input energy at POC minus the auxiliary power consumption during that time is
self-discharge energy consumption.

If the EES system has a monitoring means for available energy, the difference in available
energy before and after procedure b) may be self-discharge energy consumption instead
of procedure c).

The self-discharge of EES system shall be evaluated by the value of the self-discharge
energy consumption, measured by procedure c) or d), divided by the self-discharge
measurement time,

If the user requests the specified environmental conditions under which the self-discharge
rate of the EES system is maximum, the system supplier shall provide this information.
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Rated voltage and frequency range test

Rated voltage and frequency range test shall be conducted in accordance with the following
procedures. A tolerance on all the measurements of input and output power shall be within
+ 2 % of the rated power.

The following test cases shall be carried out for the verification of the stable operation of the
EES system. During the test, the frequency, the voltage and the active power shall be
recorded at the POC.

a) Testcase 1: U = U, T = f,in With constant rated active power output

1)

The EES system shall be charged or discharged to 50 % of full available ener

2)
3)

b) Tes
1)

2)
3)

c) Teg
1)

2)
3)

d) Teg
1)

2)
3)

If it is
becaus
testing

e tes

or specified energy capacity value agreed between system supplier and user.
Voltage at the POC shall be set to U,,,;, and frequency at the POC shall be ‘set'tg

It shall be confirmed that the EES system can output rated active power for 5 m
specified duration agreed between system supplier and user at the POC.

tcase2: U=U f=f1

The EES system shall be charged or discharged to 50 % of fGll-available energ
or specified energy capacity value agreed between system_supplier and user.

with constant rated active power output

max: max

y level

f

in or a

min-

y level

Voltage at the POC shall be set to U,,, and frequency atthe POC shall be set t¢ .

It shall be confirmed that the EES system can output-rated active power for 5 m
specified duration agreed between system supplie.and user at the POC.

tcase3: U=U f=f

The EES system shall be charged or discharged to 50 % of full available energ
or specified energy capacity value agreed between system supplier and user.

min- min With constant ratedactive power input

Voltage at the POC shall be set to U j;.and frequency at the POC shall be set tg

It shall be confirmed that the EES-system can input rated active power for 5 m
specified duration agreed between-system supplier and user at the POC.

tcase 4: U=Uq . =1

The EES system shall be(charged or discharged to 50 % of full available energ
or specified energy capacity value agreed between system supplier and user.

max With' constant rated active power input

in or a

y level

f

in or a

min -

y level

Voltage at the POC'shall be set to U,,,, and frequency at the POC shall be set tT fnax-

It shall be confifmed that the EES system can input rated active power for 5 m
specified duratioh agreed between system supplier and user at POC.

in or a

impossible~to carry out the actual test with the EES system connected to the grid,

e of the-restriction by grid stability issues or power availability, one of the fo
or evaluation methods instead of testing at POC shall be applied:

lowing

inowith arid simulator:
~ ~J 7

e testing and evaluation of an EES system module;

e evaluation by test data of each component or EES system module.

6.3 Performance test

6.3.1

In 6.3,

General

performance testing methods are defined based on the applications.

The performance test items that are required for each class are shown in Table 5. If the EES
system has implemented the functionality of multiple application classes, all the tests
corresponding to each application class shall be performed.
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Table 5 — Performance test items

Performance test Class A Class B Class C Note
Duty cycle roundtrip efficiency applicable applicable
Fluctuation reduction applicable
Black start output voltage applicable

6.3.2 Performance test for class A applications

6.3.2.1] General

The pg¢rformance of class A application (the frequency regulation, the fluctuation reduction
and the voltage regulation) shall be tested in accordance with the duty“cycle rolndtrip
efficiency test and the fluctuation reduction test as the performance test ofh EES system

6.3.2.2 Duty cycle roundtrip efficiency test

The dyty cycle of the class A application is defined as less than 1 h/cycle. The usgr shall
indicate the applicable duty cycle for the roundtrip efficiencydest’and the test shall be subject
to agrdement between the user and system supplier.

Duty cycle roundtrip efficiency of the EES system shall be tested in accordance with following
procedures.

a) The EES system shall be set to the initial désired available energy in accordance with the
applicable duty cycle.

b) The EES system shall be subjected tosthe applicable duty cycle.
c) At the end of cycle, the EES system shall be returned to the initial available energy.

NOTE MAn example of the duty cycle is shown in Annex A.
6.3.2.3 Fluctuation reduction test

For class A applications,the EES system should have a function aiming at reducing thel power
fluctuation that is caused by renewable energy generations such as photovoltaic and wind
turbingd. The EES system can reduce the interference of the fluctuation to the grid with its
charging and diseharging operations. The performance of fluctuation reduction shall be|tested
with a| fluctuating generation system or simulated signals of the power generated py the
fluctuating system. The fluctuating power profile shall be agreed between system suppller and
user.

NOTE An example of the fluctuation test is shown in Annex B.
6.3.3 Performance test for class B applications
6.3.3.1 General

The performance of class B application shall be tested in accordance with the duty cycle
roundtrip efficiency test.

6.3.3.2 Duty cycle roundtrip efficiency test

The duty cycle of the class B application is defined as greater than 1 h/cycle. Typically, this
duty cycle period will last 24 h. The user shall indicate the applicable duty cycle for the
roundtrip efficiency test, and the test shall be subjected to agreement between the user and
system supplier.
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Duty cycle roundtrip efficiency of the EES system shall be tested in accordance with the
following procedures.

a) The EES system shall be set to the initial desired available energy in accordance with the
applicable duty cycle.

b) The EES system shall be subjected to the applicable duty cycle.

c) Att

he end of cycle, the EES system shall be returned to the initial available energy.

NOTE An example of the duty is shown in Annex A.

6.3.4

Performance test for Class C applications

6.3.4.1

The af
start o
EES sy

6.3.4.2
The EH

procedure listed below.

a) Th

General

plication of class C (back-up power) shall be performed in accordance wjth the black

utput voltage, which supply the power during outage, as the performance’ test
stem.

Black start output voltage
ES system shall have a black start output voltage test performied’in accordance W

b power conversion subsystem shall be connected electrically to the POC, w

ex

othier power supply. No external auxiliary power soutce is allowed to feed the syg

thi

b) The signal, which indicates the start of the black start, shall be input to the EES sysf

c) Th
rec
ang

6.4

6.4.1

The in
the EE
and elg

Inspec

The following.items should be included in the inspections:

e ins

rnally connected to the specified test load. The POC shall not be energized

test.

entire voltage envelope of the POC during transition to the steady state s
prded to determine the tolerance band<of the steady state voltage. The system p
user should specify the recording interval.

System implementation test
Visual inspection

Epections are required with reference to the whole EES system involving the facil
S system, the electrical equipment, and the electrical power connections in subs
pctrical rooms.

ions should:be’carried out before energizing the EES system.

of the

ith the

hich is
by any
tem in

em.

nall be
rovider

ities of
tations

allation of cover for live, hot and cold parts, and the adequate distance from the

person;

e installation of fence, wall, locking system of doors and access panels, and notice
indicating restricted access area,;

e installation of ventilation system (when the system is present);

e installation of firefighting system (when the system is present);

e measures for earthquake (prevention of damage, when the measures are present);

e measures for lightning (when the measures are present).

6.4.2

Continuity and validity of conductors

The continuity of conductors shall be verified through visual inspection, continuity test, and
insulation resistance test in accordance to IEC 60364 or IEC 61936. The test should include

power,

control and monitoring lines and protective conductors.
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For electrical connections, the compliance of labels (cables, terminal blocks, and connectors)
with drawings and design documents should also be checked.

On three-phase systems, the phase sequence of both areas of the EES system and grid
should be confirmed.

6.4.3 Earthing test

The earthing arrangement of EES system should be verified. The following elements should
be checked:

e earthing _arrangement of the EES system installed according to _design_and applicable
stahdards;

e bonding connections and connection to terminals of the main existing earthing, bugbar, if
applicable;

e proper connection of the earthing busbar to the local earthing busbar;
e ind|vidual earthing connection of main equipment to the earthing busbar;

e cornection of earthing cables to structures via proper connectors to prevent cofrosion
frofn dissimilar metals.

For low-voltage EES systems, the earthing test shall be performed according to IEC 60364-6.

For EES systems exceeding 1 kV AC or 1,5 kV DC, the earthing test shall be performed
accordjng to IEC 61936-1.

6.4.4 Insulation test

For low-voltage EES systems, the insulation“resistance test and withstand voltage tesgt shall
be performed according to IEC 60364-6.

For EES systems exceeding 1 kV+<AC or 1,5kV DC, the withstand voltage test shall be
performed according to IEC 6193641.

6.4.5 Protective and switching device test

The cHaracteristics and/orthe effectiveness of protective and switching (e.g., circuit bregaker or
contacfor) devices shallbe verified.

e Prqgtective and-switching devices installed according to design should be checked by
visbial inspéction.

e The main“switching devices should correctly operate with a contact position indicator by
an pperation involving manual closing and opening.

e Relay setting should be checked by visual inspection and/or test.

e Related protective devices, switching devices, fault indicators, and alarm notification
systems should operate correctly by providing a simulated analogue input to relays or
sensors, or forcing operation of relays or sensors for EES systems, modules, related
devices and each protection system.

6.4.6 Equipment and basic function test
6.4.6.1 Starting and stopping test

It should be confirmed that the EES system correctly starts and stops the input and output
power operation with the startup/shutdown command manually and automatically.
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6.4.6.2 Load tripping test

It should be confirmed that the EES system safely transitions to a stop state or stand-by state
when the circuit breaker, which is interconnected to the electric power system, is opened
during both output and input operations at rated or specified power agreed between the
system supplier and user. Additionally, operation and indication of the circuit breaker and the
EES system, as well as the voltage rising value at the EES system output should be
confirmed.

If it is not possible to test the whole EES system on site, it is acceptable to test the EES
system module by disconnecting the EES system module.

6.4.6.3 Operating cycle test (input and output power operating test)

It shoyld be confirmed that abnormalities of rise in temperature, noise level and)wibration do
not ocgur in the EES system during rated input and output power operation.

If it is|not possible to test the whole EES system on site, it is acceptahle to test the EES
systen module by operating at rated input and output power of the EES)system module

6.4.6.4 Measurement, control and monitoring system test and communication test

It should be checked that the polarity and setting of the measuring equipment are corregt, that
the measuring equipment is in accordance with the specifications, and that the degree of
accuragy of the measurements performed with this equipment is sufficient.

It shoyld be verified that measuring, alarm, fault' indication, message and contrpl and
monitofing system operations are correct and inaccordance with the specifications.

Signal$ sent from a remote point should bescompared to locally displayed values to ¢onfirm
that the information from the transmissionéside is correctly received by the receiving side, and
that thé system operates correctly. It should be confirmed that the system detects abnofmality
and operates appropriately during- failure of transmission or loss of power pf the
commuynication equipment.

6.4.7 Grid connection compatibility test
6.4.7.1] Measurement/of harmonic currents

This te¢st should _be“conducted at the factory or on site if required by grid code or local
regulation.

series of three-phase instantaneous current measurements should be collected for
each olperation condition, which are at the rated input active power, 0 % and the rated|output
active : ording
to IEC 61000-4-7. The individual harmonic current components for frequencies up to 40 times
the fundamental grid frequency and the total harmonic current distortion should be calculated
in each operation condition of the EES system and should be reported.

The voltage harmonics during the test should be measured at the POC and the total harmonic
distortion of the voltage should be reported.

6.4.7.2 Verification test to temporary voltage drop

If the system has a support function for temporary voltage drop, then this test shall be
conducted as follows.

The purpose of this test is to verify that the EES system is able to correctly deal with the
transient voltage drop and to overcome it while maintaining connection to the grid without
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damage, and restart the delivery of active and reactive power, within a defined time limit from
the restoration of the voltage according to temporary voltage drop characteristics (V and t
characteristic curve).

One of

a) tes

the following testing or evaluation methods shall be applied:

ting according to IEC 61400-21;

b) testing with grid simulator;

c) testing and evaluation by EES system module;

d) evaluation by type test data of each component or EES system module.

Grid cgdes or local regulations on low voltage ride through characteristic should beju

tempof

6.4.8

The E
energy
power

ary voltage drop characteristics.

Available energy test

FS system should have means or devices to measure available .energy. AV
is defined as energy that can be output at the POC by operatihg-at the rated
from the current state. Full available energy is equal to nominalPenergy capaci

the stdte of the lower limit at which the EES system can be discharged to output the av

energyf
be Wh

Availa
stand

a) Th
b) Thg
cor

ene
the

is defined as the minimum available energy level. The unitjof available energy

le energy shall be tested in accordance with-’the following procedure und
d testing conditions specified in 5.1.3.

e EES system shall be charged to the full available energy level.

b EES system shall be discharged at thécrated power. It should be confirmed t
tinuous discharging is available at the minimum available energy level. Disc
rgy should be measured with caliprated instruments, and it should be confirm
measured value matches with the\estimated available energy of the system.

c) The¢ EES system shall be charged-.to other available energy levels, such as 25 %, 5

75
acd

Do of the full available energy- level, in the case of a system in which the measu
uracy in the intermediatenSOC region is important in the operation of the EES sy

d) The EES system shall be discharged at the rated power. It should be confirmed t

cor
ene
the

e) If t
rep)

6.4.9

tinuous discharging\is available at the minimum available energy level. Disc
rgy should be measured with calibrated instruments, and it should be confirm
measured value/matches with the anticipated available energy of the system.

ne available™energy is measured more than once, the above steps a) to d) s
eated.

EMC immunity test

sed as

ailable
output
y, and
ailable
should

er the

nat the
harged
pd that

D %, or
rement
stem.

nat the
harged
pd that

hall be

This te

tSshoutdbe conducted if Tequited by gridtode or focat regutation.

In an EMC environment, the immunity levels will be demonstrated based on IEC 61000-6-

1:2016

, IEC 61000-6-2:2016, and IEC 61000-6-5:2015.
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A.l

Annex

A.2

A.2.1

The dy
EES sy
rated (

A.2.2

The ug

agreement between the user and the system supplier.

NOTE

Annex A
(informative)

Duty cycle for efficiency test

General

A shows examples of duty cycle patterns for Class A and Class B applications.

Clacc
\ =2

General

ty cycle presented in Clause A.2 is used in the determination of the performancg
stem intended for a class A application and uses normalized power_with respect
ower of the EES system over a 24-h time period.

Duty cycle

er should indicate the applicable duty cycle shown in\Figure A.1 and as defi

The raw data upon which Figure A.1 is based are included+4mPNNL-22010.

[ Example frequency regulation duty cycle

Normalized signal

1 I | 1 | -

of the
to the

ned by

0 5 10 15 20 25

] Time (h)
— Average signal

Aggressive signal IEC

NOTE Source for Figure A.1: PNNL-22010.

Figure A.1 — Class A application duty cycle
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A.3 Class B application duty cycles

A.3.1 General

The duty cycles presented in Clause A.3 is used in the determination of the performance of
the EES system intended for a class B application, and uses normalized power levels to allow
the duty-cycle profile to be applied in the same way to different technologies regardless of

system size, type, age, and condition.

A.3.2 Duty cycle

The use

Discharge/Charge

T
hour discharge
arge window

Discharge/Charge

X
10 12 14 16 18

PeaQ&/mg duty cycIe C

2-hour discharge
Charge window

Discharge/Charge

8 10 12 14 16 18

4 C) 6
@0 Time (hours from start of test)

NOTE >ource§®gure A.2: PNNL-22010.

Figure A.2 — Class B application duty cycles
\Q/ g pp y cy

22 24 |

IEC
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Annex B
(informative)

Fluctuation reduction test

General

When a renewable energy power plant is connected to a grid, especially photovoltaic and
wind turbine, the EES system is needed to reduce the interference of the output power
fluctuation of the plant. The EES system can reduce the power fluctuation of the plant with its

power mwmmmmmeness

of disgatch commands to the EES system, where the dispatch commands request the EES

systen] to input or output power to minimize the fluctuations of total output power.

B.2 |Fluctuation reduction test

The flyctuation reduction test is done in accordance with the following procedure:

a) The EES system is connected to the power grid and is, set to be in the flucfuation
reduction mode (or set to provide the fluctuation stabilizing-fanction).

b) The renewable energy generator delivers a fluctuating, power output to the power gr|d. The
actlve power set point of the renewable energy systei{output Py and the active power set
poipt of the total output power P shall be recorded.during a specified regular intgrval of
timp.

The usger sets a proper interval At. As shown, in Figure B.1, the power deviation| 4P is

calculdted with the recorded total output powef,P as follows:

AP P (t+4t) — Pg(t)

The guality of fluctuation reductign ‘can be reported on a distribution of 4P, as shpwn in

Figure|B.2.
| |
1 1
' e oc ! Total output power Pg
1 1
! | EN _ /I;\

1 "|"
i ' RES output p U
' < ! power Pg
i fe i
i EES | oo L_o__,
! Auxiliary L 1
' equipment : N T 5
| v &
:h_______________________________: ! Renewable energy |
EES system i generator i

Renewable energy
system

Figure B.1 — Power stabilization test
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Figure B.2 — Report of stabilization test
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Annex C
(informative)

Back-to-back test method for EES system

Back-to-back test without grid interconnection

If the generation of arbitrary voltage and frequency is not possible, the back-to-back test
without grid interconnection can be performed by agreement between the system supplier and
user. The test facility and the test subject of the EES system (EESS) module are connected to

the A

have t
examp
illustra

maintajn the voltage and frequency to the test conditions, while the test subject of the

modulg
to the
facility
freque
the ex

external power source) with the energy which corresponds«td-the test facility powg

betwee
facility
the PQ
EESS

module.

bus,andmdependent fronT the grid—{or extermat pOWeT SOuTce). T e test facitity
ne capability to be a voltage and frequency source that can charge and discha]
e, the EESS module as illustrated in Figure C.1 and the AC/DC/AC conve
ted in Figure C.2. The capacity of the test facility should be selected so’ that

is charging or discharging (or absorbing or sourcing reactive power)¥ The PO(Q
AC bus between the test facility and the test subject of the EESS module. T

ncy should be maintained or controlled according to the test(conditions. If the ¢
ernal power source) is present, the test facility can be supplied from the grid

n the charge and discharge process. However, in the-case of Figure C.1, while t
is supplied with energy from the grid (or the external power source), the power
C should be controlled to zero, or the circuit breaker (CB) at the test subject
module should be open, because the energy is not supplied to the test subject

hould
rge for
ter as
it can
EESS
is set
ne test

should be started in the voltage and frequency source mode;)and the voltage and

rid (or
or the
br loss
he test
flow at
of the
EESS

Accumulation Accumulation
subsystem subsystem
Test facility
Test subject of (EESS module type)
E[ESS module

.
POC ;
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external power soyrce
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Figure C.1 — Back-to-back test configuration (EESS module type)
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1 1
1 1

| AC/DCIAC : Grid or

AC BUS : converter : external power source
1 1
Connection ! '
terminal : Test facility i
I i (AC/DC/AC converter type)
Power ' |
conversion [ ,  TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTmmmTTTTTT
subsystem

Accumulation

. £
STOSYyStem

C.2

If the
interco
test fal
interco
source
C3.T
discha
reduce
betwee
started
discha
test fa
corres

Test subject of
EESS module

Figure C.2 — Back-to-back test configuration (AC/DC/AC converter type)

Back-to-back test with grid interconnection

grid stability or short-circuit capacity is insufficientiothe back-to-back test wi

cility and the test subject of the EESS modulevare connected to the AC bu
nnected to the grid (or external power source).” The test facility should be the

that can charge and discharge, for example;/the EESS module as illustrated in
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SYSTEMES DE STOCKAGE DE L'ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE (EES) -

Partie 2-1: Parameétres unitaires et méthodes d'essai —
Spécifications générales
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Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de~norm
osée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)*L'l1E(
de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les d
Blectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes interng
Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles auspublic (PAY
es (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a.des comités d'étu
ux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les orga
hationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC;“participent égalen
ux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de ‘Normalisation (ISO), se
itions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Hécisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la|
pssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donnhé ‘que les Comités nationaux
Pssés sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont
ne telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les €fforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin g
ure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respon
htuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est'faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les,Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans
ire possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente,le$ Publications de I''EC dans leurs publications ng
gionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes_\Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications natior
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La Norme internationale IEC 62933-2-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 120 de I'lEC:
Systémes de stockage de I'énergie électrique.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote

120/109/FDIS 120/115/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti

a l'approbation de cette Norme internationale.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62933, publiées sous le titre général Systémes
de stockage de I'énergie électrique (EES), peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données
relatives au document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amprdé-

Le contenu du corrigendum de janvier 2019 a été pris en considération dans cet exemplaire.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page deycouverture de|cette
publicption indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utjles a
une bgnne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprinmer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur:
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SYSTEMES DE STOCKAGE DE L'ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE (EES) -

Partie 2-1: Parameétres unitaires et méthodes d'essai —
Spécifications générales

1 Domaine d'application

La pré

systénles EES. Les dispositi

aite = 3 8 < dessai des
fs et technologies de stockage d'énergie ne relévent\ pas du

domaine d'application du présent document. Ce document porte sur les performancgs des

systénles EES et, dans cette perspective, définit:

— les
— les

2 Références normatives

Les ddcuments suivants cités dans le texte constituent, pour_tout ou partie de leur cg

des e
s'appli
s'appli

IEC 60364-6, Installations électriques a basse tension — Partie 6: Vérification

IEC 61j000-4-7, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-7: Techniques d'esss

parametres unitaires;
méthodes d'essai.

igences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule I'éditiorn

ue (y compris les éventuels amendements).

ntenu,
citée

que. Pour les références non datées, la derniere“édition du document de réfgrence

i et de

mesure¢ — Guide général relatif aux mesures d'harmoniques et d'interharmoniques, ainjsi qu'a

'appareillage de mesure, applicable aux réseaux d'alimentation et aux appareils qui

raccor

IEC 61}400-21, Eoliennes — Partie 21: Mesurage et évaluation des caractéristiques de
de puigsance des éoliennes connectées au réseau

IEC TR 61850-90-7, €ommunication networks and systems for power utility automa
Part 90-7: Object medels for power converters in distributed energy resources (DER) s

(dispo

IEC 61]936,1  Installations électriques en courant alternatif de puissance supérieure a

Partie

flés

mible en anglais seulement)

1:./Régles communes

y sont

qualité

ition —
stems

1 kV -

IEC 62933-11, Systemes de stockage de I'énergie électrique (EES) — Partie 1: Vocabulaire

3 Termes, définitions, termes abrégés et symboles

3.1

Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans I'lEC 62933-1
s'appliquent.

1 A étude. Stade au moment de la publication: IEC FDIS 62933-1:2017
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L'ISO et I'lEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

3.2 Termes abrégés

CAES (compressed air energy storage) stockage d'énergie par air comprimé

CB (circuit breaker) disjoncteur

DLC (doubtetayercapacitor) condensateur a doubtecouche

EES (glectrical energy storage) stockage de I'énergie électrique

FES (flywheel energy storage) stockage d'énergie par volant d'inertie

NaS sodium-soufre

NiCd nickel-cadmium

NiMH nickel-hydrure métallique

PHS (gumped hydro storage) pompage-turbinage

POC (point of connection) point de connexion

SMES |(superconducting magnetic energy stockage d'énergie magnétique

storag¢) supraconductrice

GNS gaz naturel synthétique

SOC (state of charge) état de charge

3.3 Symboles

Mt rendement aller-retour

E, énergie de gortie totale mesurée au POC

E, énergie d'entrée totale mesurée au POC

aux_o consemmation énergétique du sous-systeme auxiliaire mesurée au POC auxiliaire
pendant I'opération de sortie
aux_| consommation énergétique du sous-systeme auxiliaire mesurée au POC auxiliaire

pendant 'onération d'entrée
~ ~

RR taux de rampe

SRT temps de réponse a un échelon

P puissance active

Q puissance réactive

S puissance apparente

U tension

I courant

Paux consommation énergétique auxiliaire
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4 Classification des systemes EES

4.1 Généralités

L'approche généralement utilisée pour classifier les systtmes EES consiste a s'appuyer sur la
forme d'énergie utilisée. La Figure 1 donne un exemple de classification des systemes EES
en fonction de la forme d'énergie utilisée. Les types de systémes EES suivants sont
distingués: systemes de stockage de I'énergie mécaniques, électrochimiques, chimiques,
électriques et thermiques.

Systémes EES

Mécaniques Electrochimiques Electriques
M 4
; Accumulateurs Condensateur’™,_ *
Pompa_gep-lt_'usfblnage plomb/NiCd/NiMH/Li/Nas a double couch@\—/'t}_c
Batteries a flux Bobine @étique
Air comprimé — CAES oxydoreduction/hybride supr ctrice —
Volant d'inertie — A .
FES Chimiques Thermiques
Hydrogéne cumulation de chaleur
Electrolyseur/pile a r sensible

combustible/GNS Sels fondus/A-CAES

IEC
Figure 1 — Exemple de classification des systémes EES

4.2 Catégorisation des applications des syStemes EES

L'applifation et l'utilisation d'un systeme EES different en fonction de son objectif et fle son
emplagement. Les applications d'un syst€me EES peuvent étre regroupées en trois classes.
Le Tableau 1 donne cing exemples. d'applications. Les trois classes présentées dans le
Tablegu 1 sont les suivantes:

a) Clgsse A: application de courte durée nécessitant que le systéeme EES recoive/émnette la
puissance exigée sur un“cycle de service pendant une courte période de temps (par
exeémple, le systeme EES est chargé et déchargé en moins d'1 h);

a) Cldsse B: application/de longue durée nécessitant que le systeme EES recoive/émette la
puissance exigée“sur un cycle de service pendant une longue période de temps (par
exdmple, le systéeme EES est chargé et déchargé en plus d'1 h);

b) Classe C:. le )systeme EES est utilisé pour alimenter des réseaux électriques en dourant
altgrnatif'en cas d'urgence, sans recourir a une source de courant externe.

Un méme'systeme EES peut étre utilisé pour des applications de classes différentes.

Tableau 1 — Exemple de classification d'applications types non exclusives

Classification Classe A Classe B Classe C
(courte durée) (longue durée) (secours)
Applications types Régulation de la fréquence Ecrétement/décalage des Alimentation de secours
. . . pointes
Réduction des fluctuations
Régulation de la tension
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4.3 Applications de Classe A

4.3.1

Régulation de la fréquence

Le systeme EES prend en charge la stabilisation de la fréquence du réseau en utilisant la
puissance active.

4.3.2

Réduction des fluctuations

Le systeme EES stabilise une alimentation électrique fluctuante ou une charge fluctuante.

4.3.3

Régulation de la tension

Le sys
réactiv,

4.4

Le sys
pointe
EES

distribdition.

4.5
Le sys
réseau
d'impo
systéem

5 P3g

5.1
511

Les pdrametres suivants.doivent étre spécifiés a titre de parametres communs de ba

de gar

e caf
e pui
e ren

e dur

feme EES stabilise la tension d'un réseau électrique en utilisant la puissance_ac
e.

Classe B — Ecrétement/décalage des pointes
féme EES dispose d'une fonction permettant d'utiliser I'énergie ,stockée pour co

de charge ou d'une fonction de stockage du surplus d'énergie-générée. Le sy
eut ainsi améliorer l'efficacité opérationnelle des lignes‘de transmission

Classe C — Alimentation de secours

X électriques et miniréseaux installés afin*de faire fonctionner des sys
rtance stratégique sur une durée déterminée, conformément aux spécificatic
e. Le systéme EES peut ainsi réduire le risque de coupures majeures.

rametres unitaires
Généralités

Vue d'ensemble

hntir les capacités ‘et les performances du systéme EES:

acité énergétique nominale (Wh);
5sance d'ehtrée et de sortie assignée (W, var, VA);
dement aller-retour (%);

eede vie en service prévue (années, cycles de service);

tive et

bvrir la
steme
et de

téeme EES dispose d'une fonction permettant‘d’alimenter en courant alternatif les

stemes
ns du

se afin

o rép

onse du systeme (temps de réponse a un échelon (s) et taux de rampe (W/s));

e consommation énergétique auxiliaire (W);

e aut

odécharge d'un systéme EES (Wh/h);

e plage de tensions (V);

e plage de fréquences (Hz).

Chaque parametre défini dans le présent document doit étre mesuré et évalué au POC.

5.1.2

Conditions d'environnement de référence

Le systéme EES doit étre utilisé dans les conditions indiquées dans le Tableau 2.
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Tableau 2 — Conditions d'environnement normales

Installation en intérieur

Installation en extérieur

Limite supérieure <40 °C <40 °C
Moyenne sur 24 h <£35°C <£35°C

;;rggirtaéture une catégorie: - 5 al'intérieur: 2-5°C - 10 a l'extérieur: -10 °C
ou - 15 a l'intérieur: 2 -15°C - 25 a l'extérieur: -25°C
ou - 25 a l'intérieur: > -25°C - 40 a l'extérieur: -40 °C

Rayonnement solaire - < ab

(par temps clair, a midi) Négligeable <1 000 W/m

Altitude <1000m <1000m

Humidit¢ relative: Moyenne sur 24 h <95 %P

Condensation, précipitations ¢

8 L'IEQ 60721-2-4 contient des informations précises sur le rayonnement solaire global.)Les rayonng¢ments
ultrayiolets (UV) peuvent endommager certains matériaux synthétiques; pour plus d'infermations, se rgférer a
I'lEC] 60068.

b Dang ces conditions, un phénoméne de condensation peut se produire occasionfelle€ment. Ce phénomégne est
suscgptible d'étre observé en cas de variations soudaines des températures au cours de périodes de forte
humidité. Afin de prévenir toute détérioration de l'isolation et toute corrosion _des pieces métalliques dues a la
forte| humidité et a la condensation, il convient d'utiliser des équipemeftS,concus pour supporter dg telles
conditions et qui aient été soumis a l'essai en conséquence. La condénsation peut étre prévenue au|moyen
d'ung conception spécifique du batiment ou du bofitier, d'un systeme d'aération et de chauffage adapté, ou
encgre d'un équipement de déshumidification.

¢ 1l convient de tenir compte de toutes les formes de précipitatiens, que ce soit sous forme de rogée, de
condensation, de brouillard, de pluie, de neige, de glace ou de gelée blanche. Les caractéristiqies de
I'isolption relatives aux précipitations sont décrites dans I'IEC 60060-1 et dans I'|EC 60071-1. Pour les|autres
propfiétés, les caractéristiques relatives aux précipitations.sont décrites dans I'lEC 60721-2-2.

Lorsque le systeme EES est prévu pour, étre utilisé dans des conditions différentgs des

conditipns d'environnement normales indiquées dans le Tableau 2, cela doit faire I'objet d'un

accord| entre le fournisseur du systeme et l'utilisateur. Pour chaque essai décrit dans le
présent document, le fournisseur~du systéme doit consigner les conditions d'environfjement
suivanies:

a) temppérature ambiante;

b) altijude;

c) hurmidité relative/condensation et précipitations (ces derniéres n'étant nécessair¢s que

poyr les équipements d'extérieur);

d) prefssion atmosphérique.

5.1.3 Conditions d'essai normalisées

Le systéme EES doit étre soumis a essai dans les conditions indiquées dans le Tableau 3.
Cependant, si le systeme ne peut pas étre soumis a essai dans les conditions d'essai
normalisées, il est admis de convertir les résultats d'essai pour obtenir leur équivalent dans
les conditions d'essai normalisées.

Tableau 3 — Conditions d'essai normalisées

Caractéristique Conditions
Température ambiante 25°C
Altitude <1000 m

H

umidité < 95 % sans condensation
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5.1.4 Architecture type

La Figure 2 représente l'architecture type d'un systéme EES. La limite entre le systeme EES
et le systéme d'alimentation électrique est appelée POC. Chaque paramétre défini dans le
présent document doit étre mesuré au POC.

La Figure 2 et la Figure 3 sont des exemples d'architectures.

Sous-systeme de commande

| Sous-systéme de communicationl
Interface

Sous-systeme de gestion | j&=- de communication

| coucsvsiomed o)

l ~ - |

Sous-systeme
auxiliaire

Sous-systéme primaire
A 4

\ 4

Sous-systeme

aacoumuaton [ 9o comversion G esion [0 _rlec
umuiat de puissance 1

IEC

Figure 2 — Architecture type d'un;systéme EES

La Figure 3 présente une autre possibilité d'architecture de systéeme EES, dans lagyelle le
sous-systéme auxiliaire est alimenté par une autré.ligne.

| Sous-systéeme de communication |
Interface

de communication

Sous-systéme de gestion

| Sous-systeme de protection |

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

: PSRN - I I S »| Sous-systéme
1 Sous-systeme de connexion POC auxiliaire
1 by —0
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

auxiliaire auxiliaire

Sous{systeme primaire
v

v

Sous-systeme Sous-systéme

Sous-systéme . -

. .~ = de conversion de connexion b -

d'accumulation A primaire POC primaire
de puissance

IEC

Figure 3 — Autre possibilité d'architecture d'un systéme EES

5.2 Liste des parameétres unitaires
5.2.1 Capacité énergétique nominale

La capacité énergétigue nominale est I'énergie qui peut étre produite par le systeme au POC
dans les conditions d'essai normalisées spécifiées au 5.1.3. La capacité énergétique doit étre
évaluée en tenant compte des pertes d'énergie, notamment les pertes liées a la conversion et
I'énergie utilisée pour le sous-systéme auxiliaire. La capacité énergétique doit étre définie
comme le produit de la puissance de sortie assignée et de la durée de I'opération de sortie a
cette puissance assignée. La capacité énergétique définie pour un systéme EES doit étre
exprimée en wattheure (Wh).
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5.2.2 Puissance d'entrée et de sortie assignée
5.2.2.1 Généralités

La puissance d'entrée et de sortie correspond a la puissance qu'un systéme EES peut
absorber ou fournir pendant une durée spécifiée, au POC, dans les conditions
d'environnement de référence spécifiées au 5.1.3. La puissance d'entrée assignée et la
puissance de sortie assignée doivent étre spécifiées, de méme que la durée de l'opération
d'entrée ou de sortie.

La puissance d'entrée et de sortie se divise en trois catégories: la puissance active (P), la
puissance réactive (Q) et la puissance apparente (S); les paramétres exigés parmi ces trois
possib[liteS doOIVeENt eire speciiies en fonction des applications. Les unites de puissance active,
puissahce réactive et puissance apparente définies sont respectivement le watt\(W), le
voltampére réactif (var) et le voltampere (VA).

5.2.2.2 Puissance active

La puigsance active d'entrée assignée du systeme EES est la valeur maximale de puissance
qui pelit étre recue en entrée en continu pendant une durée spécifiée),au POC, a partir de la
limite d'état de charge la plus basse. La puissance active d'entrée doit étre exprimée ajvec un
signe négatif (voir Figure 4) conformément a I'lEC 62933-1 et aA'lEC TR 61850-90-7.

La puigsance active de sortie assignée du systéme EES est.Ja valeur maximale de puigssance
qui peut étre émise en sortie pendant une durée spécifiée, au POC, a partir du |niveau
d'énergie total disponible. La puissance active de soOrtie doit étre exprimée avec ur signe
positif (voir Figure 4) conformément a I'lEC 62933-1¢t'a I'lEC TR 61850-90-7.

Le sysieme EES peut étre utilisé pour différents types d'applications, lesquels sont indiqués
dans I¢ Tableau 1. Différents types de caractéristiques d'entrée et de sortie sont exigés en
fonction des applications. Par conséquent; il convient de définir la valeur assignég de la
puissapce d'entrée, la valeur assignée.de la puissance de sortie et la période d'entrée¢ et de
sortie glurant laquelle le systéeme EES peut absorber ou émettre une puissance constapte, en
fonction de 'application.

Des paramétres de performance spécifiques relatifs a I'absorption et a I'émissjon de
puissapce peuvent étre _ajoutés, selon le besoin, pour des applications spécifiques. Par
exemple: une puissanceyd'entrée et de sortie de courte durée. La puissance d'entfée de
courte |durée est la plissance maximale que le systéeme EES peut recevoir au POC pgendant
une durée spécifiéeygenéralement inférieure a 5 min. La puissance de sortie de courtg durée
est la [puissance’maximale que le systéeme EES peut émettre au POC pendant une| durée
spécifige, généralement inférieure a 5 min. Les conditions spécifiques, telles que la durée de
réception ousd"émission, doivent étre spécifiées par accord entre le fournisseur du systeme et
I'utilisdteur:

5.2.2.3 Puissance réactive

La puissance réactive assignée du systéme EES est la valeur maximale de puissance
réactive constante qui peut étre produite ou regcue en continu au POC.

La convention de signes utilisée pour la puissance réactive est représentée a la Figure 4
conformément a I'lEC 62933-1 et a I'lEC TR 61850-90-7.

5.2.2.4 Puissance apparente

La puissance apparente est la valeur absolue combinant la puissance active et la puissance
réactive au POC, comme représenté a la Figure 4.
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Systéme EES , » | + Réseau
I électrique
) " Q: +
1
1
L 4
1
1
/ :
POC |
i
1
1
1
+Q (var)
Q assignée

_-°Q assignée™~ _

S (VA) s /S7(VA)

(capacitive) | (capacitive)
—-P|(W) /

(capacitive) | (capacitive)

+P (W) -P_(W) +P (W)
(en}rée) P assignée  (sortie) (entrée) P assignée  (sortig)
(inductive) | (inductive) (induetive) (inductive)
Zone de Zone de
fonctionnement fonctionnement
-Q (var) —-Q (var) ec

Figlure 4 — Convention de signes pour |lapuissance active et la puissance réactjive

NOTE | 'objet de la Figure 4 est de définir la“convention de signes utilisée pour la puissance actiye et la
puissange réactive. Les caractéristiques P et-Q du systéme EES, décrites dans la Figure 4, en sont un gxemple,
avec les|mémes valeurs assignées pour la charge et la décharge.

5.2.3 Rendement aller-retpur

Le rendement aller-retourtest le rapport entre I'énergie de sortie totale et I'énergie dlentrée
totale sur un cycle de~eharge/décharge a la puissance d'entrée et de sortie assignée. Il
conviepnt de I'évaluer €n-fonction du rendement énergétique du cycle, ce qui revient a dharger
le systéme a partit-du niveau d'énergie disponible minimal jusqu'au niveau d'énergie
disponjble totaly)puis a le décharger jusqu'au niveau d'énergie disponible minimal. Le
rendement allérsretour dépend de la capacité énergétique réelle, de la puissance|active
d'entréle assighee, de la puissance active de sortie assignée, de la consommation éleftrique
du soul-systéme auxiliaire et des conditions d'essai normalisées spécifiées au 5.1.3.

Le rendement aller-retour (7,,) doit étre défini a I'aide de la formule ci-dessous.

Pour la Figure 2:

Tt == (1)
Pour la Figure 3:

Eo - Eaux_o
i+ Eaux

Ui (2)
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est I'énergie de sortie totale mesurée au POC (primaire), compte tenu des

pertes

d'énergie, notamment les pertes liées a la conversion et I'énergie utilisée pour le

sous-systeme auxiliaire (voir Figure 2);

est I'énergie d'entrée totale mesurée au POC (primaire);

est la consommation énergétique du sous-systéme auxiliaire mesurée au POC

auxiliaire pendant I'opération de sortie (voir Figure 3);

est la consommation énergétique du sous-systéme auxiliaire mesurée au POC

auxiliaire pendant lI'opération d'entrée (voir Figure 3).

La durn
duquel

conforme aux spécifications applicables. Il convient d'utiliser les valeurs de fin‘de du

vie en
indiqué
spécifi

e La
ded

e La
dur

e |La
ser

Compt
cycles
de per
En pa
lors ds
capaci
durée

NOTE
valeurs

5.2.5

5.2.5.1

Le temps de-feponse a un échelon du systéme EES est la durée de l'intervalle entre ['

To. Qu
consig

Durée de vie en service nrévue
L

e de vie en service prévue du systéeme EES se définit comme le moment 3
, I'un des phénomeénes d'altération suivants s'étant produit, le systéme EES'n'e

service précisées dans les spécifications comme critéres de performance,
ci-dessous, de telle maniere que le systéeme EES puisse‘’se conformg
Cations.

capacité énergétique actuelle du systéme EES a la puissance nominale desc
sous de la valeur de fin de durée de vie en service.

puissance d'entrée et de sortie pendant la charge et la.décharge du systéme pd
e spécifiée est inférieure aux valeurs de fin de durée-de vie en service.

réponse du systéme est détériorée par rapportaux valeurs de fin de durée de
vice.

b tenu de ces points, la caractéristiquesde dégradation due au vieillissement

ormance importantes pour évaluer la\durée de vie en service prévue du systém
ticulier, il convient de calculer la.@apacité énergétique initiale réelle du systéenm

é énergétique en fonction desiapplications du systeme EES, et ce afin de respe
e vie en service requise du'systeme EES.

Dans certains cas, les valeufs de fin de durée de vie en service peuvent étre considérées con
hssignées.

Réponse du(systéme

Temps de réponse a un échelon

cotrespond au moment auquel le systtme EES en mode veille recoit le pq
ne<ou bien au moment auquel le paramétre du réseau varie de telle sorte

partir
st plus
rée de
omme
Br - aux

end en

ur une

vie en

et les

de charge et de décharge doivent étrelconsidérés comme faisant partie des données

P EES.
e EES

I'étape de planification, en tenaht compte des caractéristiques de dégradation de la

cter la

me des

instant
int de
qu'une

répon

e de la palt au Systeme est declenchnee, et rinstant T4, qul correspond au

oment

auquel la puissance active au POC atteint le point de consigne = 2 %. Ce temps de réponse a
un échelon est représenté a la Figure 5. La définition de T, doit étre convenue entre le
fournisseur du systéme et l'utilisateur. Le point de consigne de référence permettant de
définir le temps de réponse a un échelon correspond a la puissance d'entrée/de sortie
assignée.

Si le systéme dispose d'une valeur assignée pour la puissance réactive, alors le temps de
réponse a un échelon doit également faire I'objet d'essais:

— ala puissance réactive d'entrée/de sortie assignée;

— a la puissance apparente d'entrée/de sortie assignée (avec un rapport de puissance
active/réactive différent);

— a d'autres points de consigne correspondant a des puissances inférieures a la puissance
assignée.
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NOTE En général, le temps de réponse de la puissance réactive est couvert par le temps de réponse de la
puissance active, car la réponse de la puissance réactive est plus rapide que la réponse de la puissance active.

5.2.5.2 Taux de rampe

Le taux de rampe du systéme EES correspond au taux moyen de variation de la puissance
active par unité de temps entre T, et T;, comme indiqué sur la Figure 5. T, est le moment a
partir duquel la puissance active au POC devient supérieure a 10 % de la valeur du point de
consigne. T, est le moment a partir duquel la puissance active au POC devient supérieure a
90 % de la valeur du point de consigne. Le point de consigne de référence permettant de
déterminer le taux de rampe pendant la charge et la décharge correspond a la puissance
d'entrée et de sortie assignée. S'il est exigé de tenir compte des caractéristiques non
linéaires_ou du comportement de transition pendant le changement de mode, par _exemple
chargel-décharge-charge, la définition du taux de rampe doit étre spécifiée par accord gntre le
fournisiseur du systeme et l'utilisateur.

_ P(T5) - P(Ty)
RR = T (Wis) (3)

Si le qysteme dispose d'une valeur assignée pour la puissance Y@dctive, alors le taux de
rampe |doit également faire I'objet d'essais:

g puissance réactive d'entrée/de sortie assignée;

|
Qv

Ip puissance apparente d'entrée/de sortie assignée (avec un rapport de puigsance
act|ve/réactive différent);

— a dlautres points de consigne correspondant a des puissances inférieures a la puissance
asdignée.

Q A
(=]
k) 102«
o
S 100~~~ {- AN
g 98 | . :
g 20 |
£ !
‘; Taux de |
S rampe '
2 !
1
i
10(F 4= !
d 1 :
0 t---- i D
i ! b
i ' I
1 | ol
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 P | »

To T T, T3 Temps

IEmps de 1epornse a ufr eCneion

IEC
Figure 5 — Temps de réponse a un échelon et taux de rampe d'un systéme EES

5.2.6 Consommation énergétique auxiliaire

La consommation énergétique auxiliaire correspond a la puissance nécessaire pour faire
fonctionner le sous-systéme auxiliaire. L'unité définie doit étre le watt (W).

La consommation énergétique auxiliaire doit étre mesurée ou estimée en conservant les
parameétres du sous-systeme de conversion de puissance aux valeurs indiquées dans les cing
scénarios suivants:

a) puissance active de 0 W et puissance réactive de 0 var;
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b) puissance active de sortie assignée;
C) puissance active d'entrée assignée;

d) puissance réactive de sortie assignée (si le systeme dispose d'une valeur assignée de
puissance réactive);

€) puissance réactive d'entrée assignée (si le systeme dispose d'une valeur assignée de
puissance réactive).

Si le sous-systeme auxiliaire est alimenté via le POC auxiliaire (Figure 3), la consommation
énergétique auxiliaire doit étre mesurée comme la puissance d'entrée au POC aukxiliaire.

d'essai
normalisées spécifiées au 5.1.3.

5.2.7 Autodécharge d'un systeme EES

L'autodécharge d'un systéme EES est la perte d'énergie du systeme EES a I'état [d'arrét
pendamt la période de mesure normalisée. La période de mesure normalisge de
l'autodgcharge d'un systéme EES correspond a une heure, une journée-ou une semajlne. La
consommation énergétique du sous-systeme auxiliaire ne doit pasl€tre prise en cpmpte.
L'unité|doit étre le wattheure par heure (Wh/h).

5.2.8 Plage de tensions assignées

La plape de tensions assignées correspond a la plageydes valeurs de tension au POC a
traverd lequel le systéme EES peut étre relié au réseaud.

La tengion nominale de fonctionnement au POC.est comprise entre Ui, €t U ax

5.2.9 Plage de fréquences assignées

La plage de fréquences assignées correspond a la plage des valeurs de fréquence au POC a
traverd lequel le systéeme EES peut éire relié au réseau.

La fréduence nominale de fonCtiohnnement au POC est comprise entre f_._ et f

min max-

6 Me¢thodes et procédures d'essai
6.1 [Généralités

Selon ['Article6] les éléments soumis a essai et les procédures d'essai doivent pefmettre
d'évalder la capacité du systéme EES a respecter les exigences de sécurité, de fiabilité, de
perforrhance, de fonctionnement et d'interconnexion avec d'autres systémes.

Au cours de l'essai des parameétres unitaires, les éléments soumis a essai et les procédures
d'essai doivent permettre de mesurer et d'évaluer les caractéristiques et les performances de
base du systeme EES. Chaque systeme EES doit étre soumis a l'essai obligatoire des
parametres unitaires.

Au cours de l'essai de performances, les éléments soumis a essai et les procédures d'essai
doivent permettre de mesurer et d'évaluer la capacité du systéeme EES a assurer un service
de réseau pour chaque classe d'application.

Au cours de l'essai de mise en ceuvre du systéme, les éléments généraux soumis a l'essai de
mise en service et les procédures d'essai correspondantes doivent permettre de confirmer la
conformité du systeme, l'essai des paramétres unitaires et I'essai de performances étant
exclus.
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Il convient de mesurer et d'évaluer les caractéristiques et les performances du systeme EES
complet au POC.

S'il n'est pas physiquement possible de soumettre le systeme EES complet a I'essai (par
exemple dans le cas de systéemes EES complexes et volumineux), il convient de valider les
essais sur la base des résultats d'essai obtenus sur chague module du systeme EES. Le cas
échéant, la configuration, les conditions et les procédures d'essai doivent étre calquées sur
les procédures d'essai des parameétres unitaires pour chaque module du systéme EESS.

Si I'essai ne peut pas étre effectué lorsque le systeme EES est relié au réseau en raison de
restrictions liées a des probléemes de stabilit¢ du réseau ou d'alimentation, il convient
d'effec i i 3 i i ' i bien
d'emplpyer la méthode d'essai en opposition (voir Annexe C), sur la base de I'accord’convenu
entre le fournisseur du systeme et l'utilisateur. Il convient de n'utiliser un simulateur de
réseau que si ce dernier a fait I'objet d'une validation confirmant qu'il reproduit bien les
caracteristiques du réseau.

6.2 Fssais des parameétres
6.2.1 Essai de la capacité énergétique réelle

La capacité énergétique réelle du systéeme EES doit étre soUmise a essai a la puigssance
assignge, dans les conditions d'essai normalisées spécifiées au 5.1.3, mais aussi|a une
puissahce d'entrée de courte durée si ce parameétre est exige, a des valeurs différentep de la
puissahce assignée. La capacité énergétique doit étre\ évaluée comme le produit| de la
puissahce de sortie assignée et de la durée de l'opérdtion de sortie. Les valeurs de puigsance
de sortie du systéme EES doivent étre obtenuesvau POC, en plagant des mesureurs de
puissahce au POC et aux points d'alimentationauxiliaires (si le systéme auxilialre est
alimenfé par un poste électrique, voir Figure 3)0 L'essai doit étre effectué comme suif, et la
capacifé énergétique réelle doit étre calculée a l'aide de la formule ci-dessous; elle sera
compafée a la capacité énergétique nominale.

a) Le| systétme EES doit étre déchargé & son niveau d'énergie disponible minimal
conpformément aux spécifications'du systéme et aux instructions d'utilisation.

b) Le|systéme EES doit étre chatgé a son niveau d'énergie disponible total a la puissance
d'eptrée assignée conformément aux spécifications du systéme et aux instructions
d'utilisation.

c) Le|systétme EES (doit étre déchargé a la puissance assignée conformément aux
spdcifications du systeme et aux instructions d'utilisation. Le systéme doit étre déchargé a
sor] niveau d'énergie disponible minimal conformément aux spécifications du systeme et
auy instructigns d'utilisation (y compris les temps de repos nécessaires enfre les
opérations.'dientrée et de sortie de puissance). La puissance de sortie constante, le|temps
de portie et la consommation énergétique du sous-systéme auxiliaire doivent étre miesurés

et fofsignés pendant l'opération de sortie. La capacité énergétique réelle est calculée
comme_suit:

n
Eo = ) Po, x4t (4)
i=1
ou
E, est I'énergie de sortie totale calculée au POC (Wh);
Poi estla puissance de sortie active a l'instant i, mesurée au POC (W);
At est le temps d'échantillonnage de la mesure (h);
n est le temps de décharge (h).

Si le sous-systéme auxiliaire est alimenté par une autre ligne (voir Figure 3), la capacité
énergétique réelle est calculée a l'aide de la formule suivante:
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aux_o

n
Eo =Y Po, x 4t—Equx o
i=1

est I'énergie de sortie totale calculée au POC (Wh);
est la puissance de sortie active a l'instant i, mesurée au POC (W);
est le temps d'échantillonnage de la mesure (h);

(5)

est la consommation énergétigue du sous-systéme auxiliaire mesurée au POC

auxiliaire pendant I'opération de sortie (Wh);

n

NOTE
6.2.2
6.2.2.1

L'essa
qu'une
respec
utilisar
indiqu4
I'ensen
+2 % d

6.2.2.2
a) Es

Il d
cor
La
val

1)

2)
3)

b) Esq

Il d
ung
de

est le temps de décharge (h).
| a capacité énergétique réelle a I'étape initiale est supérieure a la capacité énergétique noniinale.
Essai de la puissance d'entrée et de sortie assignée

Généralités

de la puissance d'entrée et de sortie du systeme EES doit étreleffectué pour co
puissance assignée constante peut étre recue par le systeme EES et émise
tivement, pendant une durée spécifiée, au POC. Ces essais doivent étre effect
t la procédure d'essai de la capacité énergétique ¢réelle décrite au 6.2.1,
ci-dessous, ainsi que les niveaux d'énergie disponilile spécifiés selon le besoir
nble des mesures de puissance d'entrée et de settie, la tolérance doit correspo
e la puissance assignée.

Essai de la puissance active
bai de la puissance active d'entrée

oit étre confirmé que le systéme EES peut absorber (ou étre chargé a) une pui
stante pendant une durée spécifiee, au POC, conformément a la procédure su
puissance active d'entrée assignée du systeme EES doit étre appliquée a t
bur de puissance constante dans le cadre de cet essai.

A l'étape b) de l'essai de-ta capacité énergétique réelle décrit au 6.2.1, la pui
assignée est injectée dans le systéeme EES.

La puissance d'entree et le temps de charge doivent étre mesurés.

Les valeurs mesurées pour la puissance active d'entrée et pour le temps de
doivent étre comparées aux parametres unitaires spécifiés.

ai de la_puissance active de sortie

oit étrexconfirmé que le systeme EES peut émettre une puissance constante p
durée spécifiée, au POC, conformément a la procédure suivante. La puissance
softie assignée du systeme EES doit étre appliquée a titre de valeur de pui

hfirmer
bar lui,
Lés en
comme
. Pour
ndre a

ssance
ivante.
tre de

psance

charge

endant
active
ssance

co

Stante dans le cadre de cet essal.

1) A I'étape c) de l'essai de la capacité énergétique réelle décrit au 6.2.1, la puissance

2)

assignée est émise par le systeme EES a une valeur constante.
La puissance de sortie et le temps de décharge doivent étre mesurés.

3) Les valeurs mesurées pour la puissance de sortie et pour le temps de décharge

doivent étre comparées aux parametres unitaires spécifiés.

Si un intervalle de temps est nécessaire entre les scénarios d'essai a) et b), il doit étre
mesuré et consigné.

6.2.2.3

Essai de la puissance réactive

Si le systéme dispose d'une valeur assignée pour la puissance réactive, alors I'essai de la
puissance réactive doit étre réalisé comme suit:
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e Le point de consigne de la puissance active du systéme doit étre défini a 0.

e Le point de consigne de la puissance réactive doit étre défini sur la puissance réactive
assignée positive et maintenu pendant 1 min. La puissance réactive au POC doit ensuite
étre mesurée.

e Le point de consigne de la puissance réactive doit étre défini sur la puissance réactive
assignée négative et maintenu pendant 1 min. La puissance réactive au POC doit ensuite
étre mesurée.

6.2.2.4 Essai de la puissance apparente

Si le systeme dlspose d une valeur aSS|gnee pour la puissance réactive, alors l'essai de la

o L
pUIssa TCT ulJlJ(AICIII.C UIUII. CI.IC FearnsSe—tComme oull.

La puissance apparente peut étre confirmée a l'aide des résultats des essais de-Ja)puigssance
active [et réactive au POC. Les scénarios d'essai a la puissance active assighée ¢t a la
puissance réactive assignée peuvent étre considérés comme des scénariosctypes pour|l'essai

de la guissance apparente. Par exemple, les points 1, 2, 3 et 4 de la Figute 6 sont des| points

d'essal types.
+Q (var) +Q-(var)
2
(capacitive) | (capacitive) (capacitive)
-P (W) 3 1 +P (W) <B(w) 3 +P| (W)
(entrge) (sortie) (entrée) (sdrtie)
(inductive) (inductive) (inductive)
4
Zonede Zone de
fonctionnément fonctionnemen
—Q (var) EC —-Q (var) IEC
a) b)

Figure 6 — Paints d'essai types pour I'essai de la puissance apparente

6.2.3 Essai du rendement aller-retour

L'essal ductendement aller-retour doit étre effectué afin d'évaluer la quantité d'énerjgie en
sortie ue Ie systéeme EES peut produwe en fonct|on de la quant|te d'énergie en entréqg recue
par le & ditions

d'essai normallsees spécifiées au 5.1. 3

Cet essai doit étre effectué en appliquant la procédure d'essai de la capacité énergétique, et
le cycle appliqué doit émettre la quantité d'énergie au POC totale correspondant a la capacité
énergétique du systéme.

Le rendement aller-retour du systéeme EES doit faire I'objet d'un essai conformément aux
procédures d'essai a) a c) du 6.2.1. Cet essai doit étre réalisé a la puissance active d'entrée
assignée et a la puissance active de sortie assignée.

Le rendement aller-retour 5, doit étre déterminé conformément aux Formules (1) et (2)
définies au 5.2.3 pour N cycles (au moins deux) en fonction des données obtenues a partir
des deux essais menés conformément aux dispositions du 6.2.1, en tenant compte de la
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consommation énergétique auxiliaire potentielle aux POC auxiliaires pendant les périodes de
veille et d'arrét.

Le rendement aller-retour doit faire I'objet d'un rapport conforme au modele donné dans le
Tableau 4. Si un essai supplémentaire est effectué au-dela des deux cycles minimum exigés,
une ligne supplémentaire doit étre ajoutée au Tableau 4. Les valeurs moyennes doivent étre
calculées pour chaque valeur mesurée, et le rendement aller-retour doit étre consigné en
fonction de ces moyennes.

Tableau 4 — Format de rapport sur le rendement aller-retour

(\I\Ih) Dnnr{n'nent
allertretour
1y, (10)

E__(OAR) E_(OAR) E TAVIVAZA
0 % 7 Y 7 7

aux_J v aux_o

Essai [l

Essai 2

Moyenne

6.2.4 Essai de la durée de vie en service prévue

Commeg décrit au 5.2.4, la caractéristique de dégradation due au vieillissement ou encpre les
cycles|de charge et de décharge du systeme EES en fonctioh de la capacité énergétidque, de
la puissance d'entrée et de sortie pendant la charge et-la décharge et du temps de rgponse
du sysfeme sont utilisés a titre de données de performance afin d'estimer la durée de|vie en
servicg du systeme EES.

La carpctéristique de dégradation dépend de~conditions de fonctionnement complexeés, par
exemple les applications du systéeme EES, |a-température et la pression de fonctionngment,
etc. Par conséquent, I'essai de la durée de'vie en service prévue du systeme EES n'gst pas
défini mi normalisé, mais il convient de.préciser les valeurs de fin de durée de vie en $ervice
décritels au 5.2.4 et nécessaires paur déterminer la durée de vie en service préyue du
systenme EES, dans la spécification.

dégradation initiales permeéttant d'estimer la durée de vie en service du systéme EES ¢omme

Il con;{ent que le fournisseur-du systeme communique les données de performancdg et de
décrit au 5.2.4 et dans le\présent article.

6.2.5 Essai dedaréponse du systéme (temps de réponse a un échelon et taux de
rampe)

Le temps de.réponse du systeme EES doit étre mesuré conformément au 5.2.5 ¢t a la
procéduré ci-dessous. Le systéme EES doit absorber ou émettre la puissance |active

\ . X . ) . ! ) adée. Le
point de consigne et la puissance d'entrée/de sortie au POC doivent étre consignés au moyen
d'un systéme d'acquisition des données, a intervalles réguliers et selon la résolution
temporelle appropriée.

a) Le systéme EES doit étre chargé ou déchargé a 50 % de son énergie disponible.

b) Le point de consigne doit étre zéro. La valeur du point de consigne doit étre maintenue
jusqu'a ce que la puissance en sortie atteigne (0 = 2) % de la puissance d'entrée assignée.

c) Le point de consigne doit étre modifié et défini sur la puissance d'entrée assignée. La
valeur du point de consigne doit étre maintenue jusqu'a ce que la puissance active au
POC atteigne = 2 % de la plage de puissance d'entrée assignée. Le temps de réponse a
un échelon et le taux de rampe pour I'étape c) doivent étre consignés sous les
dénominations SRT; et RR; respectivement.

d) Le point de consigne doit étre modifié et défini sur zéro. La valeur du point de consigne
doit étre maintenue jusqu'a ce que la puissance active au POC atteigne (0 + 2) % de la



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3a59820ca86b9a949991942007daa606

- 64 — IEC 62933-2-1:2017 © IEC 2017

puissance d'entrée assignée. Le temps de réponse a un échelon et le taux de rampe pour
I'étape d) doivent étre consignés sous les dénominations SRT, et RR, respectivement.

e) Le systeme EES doit étre chargé ou déchargé a 50 % de son énergie disponible, ou de la
capacité spécifiée par accord entre le fournisseur du systéme et I'utilisateur.

f) Le point de consigne doit étre modifié et défini sur la puissance de sortie assignée. La
valeur du point de consigne doit étre maintenue jusqu'a ce que la puissance active au
POC atteigne = 2 % de la plage de puissance de sortie assignée. Le temps de réponse a
un échelon et le taux de rampe pour I'étape f) doivent étre consignés sous les
dénominations SRT5 et RR; respectivement.

g) Le point de consigne doit étre zéro. La valeur du point de consigne doit étre maintenue
jusqu'a ce que la puissance active au POC atteigne (0 + 2) % de la puissance d'entrée
asignée. Le temps de réponse a un échelon et le taux de rampe pour I'étape g) dloivent
étrg consignés sous les dénominations SRT, et RR, respectivement.

La Figlire 7a) représente la procédure décrite aux étapes b) a g), I'étape a) étant exclue. La
Figure|7b) représente I'étape c), la Figure 7c) représente I'étape d), la Figuse 7d) reprgésente
I'étape|f) et la Figure 7e) représente I'étape g).

Commeg décrit au 5.2.5 et représenté a la Figure 7b), le taux de rampe RR; du systéme EES
correspond au rapport entre la valeur de la puissance active a l'instant T,, moins la valeur de
la puispance active a l'instant T,,, d'une part, et l'intervalle de demps entre T,, et T, f'autre
part. Le temps de réponse a un échelon SRT, correspond & l'intervalle entre l'instant| Ty, et
l'instant Ty,. Top €St le moment auquel le systeme EES recait |la valeur du point de copsigne.
T,p €s{ le moment a partir duquel la puissance active au-POC devient supérieure a 10 % de la
puissapce d'entrée assignée. T,, est le moment a paptiv duquel la puissance active ay POC
devienf supérieure a 90 % de la puissance d'entrée, assignée. Ty, est le moment auguel la
puissapce active au POC atteint + 2 % de la‘plage de puissance d'entrée assigrjée au
voisingge de la valeur cible.

Commeg décrit au 5.2.5 et représenté a la;Figure 7c), le taux de rampe RR, du systéme EES
correspond au rapport entre la valeur.de la puissance active a l'instant initial T,. mpins la
valeur |de la puissance active a l'instant T,., d'une part, et l'intervalle de temps entre| T, et
T,. d'putre part. Le temps de réponse a un échelon SRT, correspond a l'intervallg entre
l'instant T, et l'instant Ty.. Ty -85V le moment auquel le systéme EES recoit la valeur du point
de consigne qui indique la valeur du point de consigne. T, est le moment a partir dupuel la
puissapce active au POC devient inférieure a 90 % de la puissance d'entrée assignée. [T, est
le moment a partir duguel la puissance active au POC devient inférieure a 10 %| de la
puissapce d'entrée assignée. T;. est le moment auquel la puissance active au PPC se
stabilide a + 2 % dewa-plage de puissance d'entrée assignée au voisinage de la valeur ¢ible.

Commeg décrit(au’5.2.5 et représenté a la Figure 7d), le taux de rampe RR3 du systéme EES
correspond-au-rapport entre la valeur de la puissance active a l'instant initial T,4 mpins la
valeur |de’ la’puissance active a l'instant T,4, d'une part, et l'intervalle de temps entre| T,y et
T4 dlattre part. Le temps de réponse a un échelon SRT,; correspond a l'intervallg entre
l'instant T,y et l'instant Tpq. Toq st le moment auquel le systéeme EES recoit la valeur du point
de consigne qui indique la valeur du point de consigne. T4 est le moment a partir duquel la
puissance active au POC devient supérieure a 10 % de la puissance de sortie assignee. T,y
est le moment a partir duquel la puissance active au POC devient supérieure a 90 % de la
puissance de sortie assignée. T34 est le moment auquel la puissance active au POC se
stabilise a + 2 % de la plage de puissance de sortie assignée au voisinage de la valeur cible.

Comme décrit au 5.2.5 et représenté a la Figure 7e), le taux de rampe RR, du systéme EES
correspond au rapport entre la valeur de la puissance active a l'instant initial T, moins la
valeur de la puissance active a l'instant T,,, d'une part, et l'intervalle de temps entre T,, et
T1e, d'autre part. Le temps de réponse a un échelon SRT, correspond a l'intervalle entre
l'instant T, et l'instant Tp,. T €St le moment auquel le systéeme EES recoit la valeur du point
de consigne qui indique la valeur du point de consigne. T, est le moment a partir duquel la
puissance active au POC devient inférieure a 90 % de la puissance de sortie assignée. T,
est le moment a partir duquel la puissance active au POC devient inférieure a 10 % de la


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3a59820ca86b9a949991942007daa606

IEC 62933-2-1:2017 © |IEC 2017 - 65—

puissance de sortie assignée. Ty, est le moment auquel la puissance active au POC se
stabilise a + 2 % de la plage de puissance de sortie assignée au voisinage de la valeur cible.
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Figure 7 — Essai de la réponse du systeme

La vitesse d'acquisition des données doit étre au moins deux fois plus rapide que la
puissance assignée totale divisée par le taux de rampe du systéme.

Dans le cadre de I'essai de la réponse du systéme représenté a la Figure 7a), quatre temps
de réponse a un échelon (SRT4, SRT,, SRT3, SRT,) et quatre taux de rampe (RR;, RR,, RRj,
RR,) doivent étre consignés. Pour les applications liées a la stabilité du réseau, Tgp, Tge, Tog
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et Ty, doivent tenir compte du temps supplémentaire entre le moment ot le paramétre du
réseau est recu (fréquence, tension) et le moment ou le point de consigne est émis par le
systéeme de commande du systéme EES.

Ces essais doivent étre réitérés plus de deux fois.

6.2.6 Essai de la consommation énergétique auxiliaire

La consommation énergétique auxiliaire doit étre mesurée et estimée lorsque le systéme est
relié¢ au POC, dans les conditions d'essai normalisées spécifiées au 5.1.3 pour les conditions
de fonctionnement suivantes:

a)

b)
c)
d)

e)

Si

état de veille (maintenir la puissance active du sous-systéme de conversion de puigsance
a QW et sa puissance réactive a 0 var);

puissance active de sortie assignée;
puissance active d'entrée assignée;

puipsance réactive injectée assignée (si le systeme dispose d'ung_Valeur assignée de
puipsance réactive);

puissance réactive absorbée assignée (si le systéme dispose ‘dune valeur assignée de
puissance réactive).

le bous-systeme auxiliaire est alimenté via le POC (veir Figure 2), la consommation

énergdtique auxiliaire doit étre mesurée au point d'alimentation du sous-systeme auxilidire.

Si

le [sous-systéme auxiliaire est alimenté vias le POC auxiliaire (voir Figure|3), la

consommmation énergétique auxiliaire doit étre mesurée en tant que puissance d'entfée au

POC apxiliaire.

Avant |la mesure, le systeme EES doit _&tre chargé ou déchargé a 50 % de sa capacité
énergdtique disponible ou a la valeur de“Capacité énergétique spécifiée par accord gntre le

fournisiseur du systéme et I'utilisateur;

Les miesures de la consommation énergétigue pour les scénarios a) a e) doivent étre

consighées a titre de parameétre)indépendant.

Pour lp puissance d'entrée et de sortie, la tolérance doit correspondre a * 2 %[ de la

puissapce assignée.

6.2.7 Essai d‘autodécharge d'un systeme EES

L'autodécharge d'un systéeme EES doit faire I'objet d'un essai conformément a la progédure

suivanies

a)

b)

c)

Le systéme EES doit étre chargé ou déchargé a 100 % de sa capacité énergétique
assignée, ou a la valeur de capacité énergétique spécifiée par accord entre le fournisseur
du systéme et l'utilisateur.

Le sous-systeme de conversion de puissance du systéme EES doit étre mis a l'arrét et
maintenu a I'état d'arrét tout au long de la mesure de l'autodécharge du systeme EES. Il
convient de choisir le temps de mesure de l'autodécharge du systeme EES parmi les
possibilités suivantes: une heure, une journée ou une semaine. Cette valeur doit étre
spécifiée dans le rapport des résultats.

Le temps de mesure de l'autodécharge du systéme EES étant écoulé, le systéme EES doit
étre chargé a son niveau de capacité énergétique initial, et I'énergie d'entrée doit étre
mesurée au POC. La différence entre I'énergie d'entrée au POC et la consommation
énergétique auxiliaire pendant cette période donne la consommation énergétique

d'autodécharge.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3a59820ca86b9a949991942007daa606

d)

e)

Si

- 68 — IEC 62933-2-1:2017 © IEC 2017

Si le systéme EES dispose d'un moyen de surveiller I'énergie disponible, au lieu d'utiliser
la procédure c), la consommation énergétique d'autodécharge peut étre donnée par la
différence entre les niveaux d'énergie disponible avant et apres la procédure b).

L'autodécharge d'un systeme EES doit étre évaluée a partir de la valeur de la
consommation énergétique d'autodécharge mesurée a l'aide de la procédure c) ou d),
divisée par le temps de mesure de l'autodécharge.

l'utilisateur exige l'application des conditions d'environnement spécifiées ou le taux

d'autodécharge du systéeme EES est maximal, le fournisseur du systeme doit communiquer
cette information.

6.2.8 Essai des plages de tensions et de fréguences assignées
L. B+ -t &)

L'essal des plages de tensions et de fréquences assignées doit étre effectué confermément a
la progédure suivante. Pour I'ensemble des mesures de puissance d'entrée et/de softie, la

tolérance doit correspondre a £ 2 % de la puissance assignée.

Les sfénarios d'essai suivants doivent étre réalisés afin de vérifier la stabilité de
fonctionnement du systéme EES. Au cours de I'essai, la fréquence, la'ténsion et la puissance

active poivent étre consignées au POC.

a)

b)

c)

d)

Scenario d'essai 1: U = U, f = f,i, @ une puissance de sottie active assignée congtante

1) |Le systéeme EES doit étre chargé ou déchargé &-50 % de son niveau d'énergie

disponible total, ou a la valeur de capacité énergétique spécifiée par accord ¢gntre le
fournisseur du systéme et l'utilisateur.

min

2) |La tension au POC doit étre fixée a U,,;,,, et fa.fréquence au POC doit étre fixée a f,;,.
3) |Il doit étre confirmé que le systéme EES ‘peut émettre la puissance active d¢g sortie
assignée pendant 5 min ou pendant~‘une durée spécifiée par accord entre le

fournisseur du systéme et l'utilisateur, au POC.

Scenario d'essai 2: U = U, ,,, f = f,;x'& une puissance de sortie active assignée corjstante

1) |Le systéeme EES doit étre .chargé ou déchargé a 50 % de son niveau d'énergie
disponible total, ou a la valeut de capacité énergétique spécifiée par accord ¢gntre le
fournisseur du systéme et'l'utilisateur.

2) |La tension au POC doit-€tre fixée a U,,,y, et la frequence au POC doit étre fixée| a f, -

3) |ll doit étre confirmé que le systeme EES peut émettre la puissance active de sortie
assignée pendant 5 min ou pendant une durée spécifiée par accord entre le
fournisseur du‘systéme et l'utilisateur, au POC.

f=f
1) |lLe systeme EES doit étre chargé ou déchargé a 50 % de son niveau d'énergie

disponible total, ou a la valeur de capacité énergétique spécifiée par accord ¢gntre le
foutnisseur du systéme et l'utilisateur.

Sce¢nario d'essai 3: U = Upin, min & Une puissance d'entrée active assignée constante

2) Latension au POC doit étre fixee a U,,;,,, et la fréquence au POC doit étre fixée a f,;,.

3) Il doit étre confirmé que le systéme EES peut recevoir la puissance active d'entrée
assignée pendant 5 min ou pendant une durée spécifiée par accord entre le
fournisseur du systéme et l'utilisateur, au POC.

f=f
1) Le systéeme EES doit étre chargé ou déchargé a 50 % de son niveau d'énergie

disponible total, ou a la valeur de capacité énergétique spécifiée par accord entre le
fournisseur du systéme et l'utilisateur.

Scénario d'essai 4: U =U a une puissance d'entrée active assignée constante

max? max

2) La tension au POC doit étre fixée a U,,,y, et la frequence au POC doit étre fixée a f,4-

3) Il doit étre confirmé que le systéeme EES peut recevoir la puissance active d'entrée
assignée pendant 5 min ou pendant une durée spécifiée par accord entre le
fournisseur du systéme et l'utilisateur, au POC.
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Si I'essai ne peut pas étre effectué lorsque le systeme EES est relié au réseau en raison de
restrictions liées a des probléemes de stabilité du réseau ou d'alimentation, l'une des
meéthodes d'essai ou d'évaluation suivantes doit étre appliquée en lieu et place de l'essai au
POC:

e essai a l'aide d'un simulateur de réseau;

e essai et évaluation d'un module du systéme EES;

e évaluation a partir des données d'essai de chaque composant d'un module du systeme
EES.

6.3 Essai de performances

6.3.1 Généralités

Au 6.3| les méthodes d'essai de performances sont définies en fonction des application

U7

Les él¢ments devant étre soumis a l'essai de performances sont indiqués dans le Tabjeau 5.
Si le dysteme EES a mis en ceuvre les fonctionnalités de plusieurs ctasses d'appliclations,
tous lep essais correspondant a chacune de ces classes d'applications-doivent étre réalisés.

Tableau 5 — Eléments soumis a I'essai des performances

Essai de performances Classe A Classe B Classe C Remprque

Rendemient aller-retour du applicable applicable
cycle de|service

Réductign des fluctuations applicable

Tgnsion de sortie de applicable
démarrajge autonome

6.3.2 Essai de performances(des applications de Classe A
6.3.2.1 Généralités

Les pdrformances des(applications de Classe A (régulation de la fréquence, réductipn des
fluctuations, régulation de la tension) doivent faire I'objet d'un essai du rendement allerrretour
du cyc]e de servicejhainsi que d'un essai de réduction des fluctuations au titre de I'egsai de
performances dusysteme EES.

6.3.2.2 Essai du rendement aller-retour du cycle de service

La dur'A dcovela da carmien doc annlicnatinne A Clacen A act AAfing ainfArd ure a
= o—Cycre—at—Strviice— o to—ap Pt o Bt ots A>3 C—rrreTT

1 h/cycle. L'utilisateur doit indiquer le cycle de service applicable pour I'essai du rendement
aller-retour, et l'essai doit faire I'objet d'un accord entre le fournisseur du systéme et
I'utilisateur.

L'efficacité du rendement aller-retour du cycle de service du systeme EES doit faire 'objet
d'un essai conformément a la procédure suivante.

a) Le systeme EES doit étre réglé au niveau d'énergie disponible initial souhaité
conformément au cycle de service applicable.
b) Le systéme EES doit étre soumis au cycle de service applicable.

c) Alafin du cycle, le systétme EES doit étre ramené a son niveau d'énergie disponible initial.

NOTE L'Annexe A donne un exemple de cycle de service.
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6.3.2.3 Essai de réduction des fluctuations

Pour les applications de Classe A, il convient que le systeme EES dispose d'une fonction de
réduction des fluctuations de puissance provoquée par la génération d'énergie renouvelable
(de type photovoltaigue ou éolienne, par exemple). Le systéme EES peut réduire les
interférences provoquées par les fluctuations sur le réseau au moyen de ses opérations de
charge et de décharge. Les performances de réduction des fluctuations doivent étre soumises
a essai a l'aide d'un systéme de génération fluctuant ou de signaux simulés correspondant a
la puissance générée par le systéme fluctuant. Le profil de fluctuation de la puissance doit
étre convenu entre le fournisseur du systéme et l'utilisateur.

NOTE L'Annexe B donne un exemple d'essai de fluctuations.

6.3.3 Essai de performances des applications de Classe B
6.3.3.1 Généralités

Les performances des applications de Classe B doivent étre évaluées conformément a|l'essai
de renflement aller-retour du cycle de service.

6.3.3.2 Essai du rendement aller-retour du cycle de service

La durge du cycle de service des applications de Classe B eSt définie comme supérieure a
1 h/cygle. Généralement, ce cycle de service dure 24 h. L'utilisateur doit indiquer le cycle de
servicg applicable pour l'essai du rendement aller-retour,~et I'essai doit faire l'obj¢t d'un
accord| entre le fournisseur du systéme et I'utilisateur.

L'efficqcité du rendement aller-retour du cycle de-service du systeme EES doit faire|I'objet
d'un egsai conformément & la procédure suivante.

a) Le| systtme EES doit étre réglé au “hiveau d'énergie disponible initial sqQuhaité
conformément au cycle de service applicable.

b) Le pystéme EES doit étre soumis aucycle de service applicable.
c) Ala fin du cycle, le systéme EES doit étre ramené a son niveau d'énergie disponiblg initial.

NOTE |'Annexe A donne un exemple de cycle de service.
6.3.4 Essai de performances des applications de Classe C
6.3.4.1 Généralités

Les applications¢de Classe C (alimentation de secours) doivent étre soumises a un egsai de
tension de sortie de démarrage autonome (cette capacité assurant l'alimentation ¢n cas
d'indisponibifité) a titre d'essai de performances du systéme EES.

6.3.4.2 Tension de sartie de démnrrngp autonome

Le systeme EES doit étre soumis a un essai de tension de sortie de démarrage autonome
conformément a la procédure ci-dessous.

a) Le sous-systeme de conversion de puissance doit étre relié électriguement au POC,
lequel est relié en externe a la charge d'essai spécifiée. Le POC ne doit pas étre mis sous
tension par une autre source d'alimentation. Aucune source d'alimentation auxiliaire
externe n'est admise dans le cadre de cet essai.

b) Le signal indiquant le début du démarrage autonome doit étre transmis au systéme EES.

c) La totalité de I'enveloppe de tension du POC pendant la transition vers le régime établi
doit étre consignée afin de déterminer la bande de tolérance de la tension en régime
établi. Il convient que le fournisseur du systeme et l'utilisateur spécifient l'intervalle
d'enregistrement.
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